

Survey of Economic Expectations Codebook

Waves 1 to 8

5,543 cases, 150 variables

Table of Contents

variable

area	Area Code
prfx	Local Telephone Exchange
rv0n	Men First
rv0o	Women Second
rv0p	Women First
rv0q	Men Second
rv1	Household Composition
rv2	Respondent Sex
rv72	Finances, 1 year ago
rv74	Finances, 1 year ahead
rv76	Good or Bad times
rv78	Business conditions, 1 year ago
rv80	Business Conditions, 1 year ahead
rv82	Unemployment, next 12 mos.
rv84	Prices, next 12 mos.
rv86	Price Increase
rv88	Interest Rates
rv150	Feel Bothered
rv155	Poor Appetite
rv160	Couldn't Shake Blues
rv165	Trouble Keeping Mind on Actions
rv170	Feel Depressed
rv175	Everything an Effort
rv180	Feel Fearful
rv185	Sleep Restless
rv190	Talk Less than Usual
rv195	Feel Lonely
rv200	Feel Sad
rv205	Couldn't Get Going
rv265	Currently Married
rv267	Year Married
rv267a	Month Married
rv268	Marital History
rv269	Spouse's Marital History
rv270	Ever Married
rv275	Marriage Outcome
rv285	Cohabitation
rv287	Year of Cohabitation
rv287a	Month of Cohabitation
rv288	Partner's Marital History
rv295	Check HH Composition
rv302	Any Children in HH
rv305	Number of Children
rv310	Age of Only Child
rv315	Age of Youngest Child
rv320	Age of Oldest Child
rv358	Partner's Employment
rv358c	Partner's Avg. Working Hours
rv358e	Partner's Working Hours Last Week
rv359	Respondent Work Last Week
rv359a	Hours Worked Last Week

rv359b	Check if Usual Number of Hours
rv359c	Temporary Absence from Job
rv359d	Usual Number of Hours Worked
rv359h	Type of Employer, Current Job
rv359i	Looked for Work Past Month
rv359j	No. of Weeks Seeking Work, Last Mo.
rv359p	Type of Employer, Most Recent Job
rv359q	Looked for Work, Past Year
rv359r	No. of Weeks Seeking Work, Last Yr.
rv800	Age
rv804	High School Diploma
rv806	Post Secondary School
rv808	Post Secondary Degree
rv810	Highest Degree
rv812	Highest Grade Completed
rv848	Race
rv850	Hispanic Origin
rv852	Zip Code
rv856	Population of Community
rv864	U.S. Citizenship
rv891e	Any Spouse's Income
rv892	Spouse's Income
rv892a	Spouse's Income Category
rv893b	Any Income, Respondent
rv894	Respondent's Income
rv894a	Respondent's Income Category
rv898	Any Other Adults Income
rv898a	Other Adults Income
rv898b	Other Adults Income Category
rv340	No. Persons Not Related
rv345	No. Persons Related
rv400	Break into Home
rv400a	Break into Home; Times
rv401	Take Something/Force
rv401a	Take Something/Force; Times
rv410	Health Insurance
rv411	Hospitalization
rv412	Prescription Drugs
rv413	Physician Visits
rv414	Long-Term Care
rv420c	Rain Tomorrow, % Chance
rv430	Break into Home; % Chance
rv431	Take Something; % Chance
rv440	Health Ins.; % Chance
rv442	Health Ins./Complete
rv451	Lose Job in 12 months
rv452	Job as Good/Benefits
rv453	Leave Job
rv455a	Find Job; Shortest Time
rv455d	Find Job; Longest Time
rv499x	Average time to find Job
FLm1	Fill Job 1
FLm2	Fill Job 2
FLm3	Fill Job 3
rv455u	Find Job #1
rv455v	Find Job #2
rv455x	Find Job #3

rv460c	Lowest Income
rv460e	Highest Income
rv460g	Average income (rv460c, rv460e)
rvf11	Fill 1
rvf11	Fill 2
rvf11	Fill 3
rvf11	Fill 4
rvf11	Fill 5
rvf11	Fill 6
rvf11	Fill 7
rv461k	Income Under #1
rv461l	Income Under #2
rv461n	Income Under #3
rv461p	Income Under #4
rv463	Income Under #5
rv464	Income Under #6
rv467	Income Under #7
rv468	Income Under #8
statabrv	Postal Abreviation of state
metro	MSA or CMSA code
pmsa	PMSA code
cntyname	Name of County and State Abreviation
wave	wave of SEE Module
fips_st	FIPS state code
fips_cty	FIPS county code
year	year of last attempt
month	month of last attempt
day	day of last attempt
age1834	binary age category indicator
age3549	binary age category indicator
age5064	binary age category indicator
age65p	binary age category indicator
hsorls	binary education indicator
somecoll	binary education indicator
bachplus	binary education indicator
white	binary race indicator
black	binary race indicator
newnob	binary race indicator
self	binary employment indicator
fam	binary employment indicator
otheremp	binary employment indicator
rv899	date of last attempt

area Area Code

This variable is not available for the first two waves of the SEE.

4092 cases

min: 201

max: 973

1451 missing values

prfx Local Telephone Exchange

This variable is not available for the first two waves of the SEE.

min: 203

max: 998

1451 missing values

rv0n Men First

To make this selection scientifically, we first need to know how many adults, 18 or older, live there. First, how many MEN, 18 or older, live there ?

# of Men, Men First	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	575	10.37	10.37
1	1848	33.34	43.71
2	223	4.02	47.74
3*	56	1.01	48.75
.	2841	51.25	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

* 3 ==> 3 or more.

rv0o Women Second

And how many WOMEN, 18 or older, live in your household ?

# of Women, Men First	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	359	6.48	6.48
1	2044	36.88	43.35
2	253	4.56	47.92
3*	46	0.83	48.75
.	2841	51.25	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

* 3 ==> 3 or more.

rv0p Women First

To make this selection scientifically, we first need to know how many adults, 18 or older, live there. First, how many WOMEN, 18 or older, live there ?

# of Women, Women first	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	365	6.58	6.58
1	2160	38.97	45.55
2	273	4.93	50.48
3*	40	0.72	51.20
.	2705	48.80	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

* 3==> 3 or more.

rv0q Men Second

And how many MEN, 18 or older, live in your household ?

# of Men, Women First	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	583	10.52	10.52
1	1939	34.98	45.50
2	273	4.93	50.42
3*	43	0.78	51.20
.	2705	48.80	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

* 3 ==> 3 or more.

rv1 Household Composition

First how many persons live in your household...counting all adults and children and INCLUDING yourself ?

Household Composition	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1	1173	21.16	21.16
2	1770	31.93	53.09
3	972	17.54	70.63
4	945	17.05	87.68
5	421	7.60	95.27
6	155	2.80	98.07
7	58	1.05	99.12
8	11	0.20	99.31

9		8	0.14	99.46
10		4	0.07	99.53
12		2	0.04	99.57
13		1	0.02	99.59
98*		4	0.07	99.66
99*		19	0.34	100.00

Total		5543	100.00	

* 98 ==> Don't know
 99 ==> Refused

rv2 Respondent Sex

(ENTER THE SEX OF THE PERSON YOU ARE INTERVIEWING) :

Respondent Sex*		Freq.	Percent	Cum.

1		2493	44.98	44.98
2		3050	55.02	100.00

Total		5543	100.00	

* 1 ==> Male
 2 ==> Female

rv72 Finances, 1 year ago

We are interested in how people are getting along financially these days. Would you say that you (and your family) are better off or worse off financially than you were a year ago, or just about the same ?

Finances, 1 year ago*		Freq.	Percent	Cum.

1		1332	24.03	24.03
2		1069	19.29	43.32
3		3128	56.43	99.75
8*		6	0.11	99.86
9*		8	0.14	100.00

Total		5543	100.00	

* 1 ==> Better off
 2 ==> Worse off
 3 ==> About the same
 8 ==> Don't know
 9 ==> Refused

rv74 Finances, 1 year ahead

Now looking ahead - do you think that a year from now you (and your family) will be better off financially, or worse off, or just about the same as now ?

Finances, 1 year ahead*	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1	1874	33.81	33.81
2	709	12.79	46.60
3	2801	50.53	97.13
8	152	2.74	99.87
9	7	0.13	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

- * 1 ==> Better off
- 2 ==> Worse off
- 3 ==> About the same
- 8 ==> Don't know
- 9 ==> Refused

rv76 Good or Bad times

Now turning to business conditions in the country as a whole, do you think that during the next 12 months we'll have good times financially, bad times, or what ?

Good or Bad times*	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1	2458	44.34	44.34
2	1358	24.50	68.84
4	550	9.92	78.77
5	47	0.85	79.61
6	738	13.31	92.93
8	365	6.58	99.51
9	27	0.49	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

- * 1 ==> Good times
- 2 ==> Bad times
- 4 ==> About the same as now
- 5 ==> Depends
- 6 ==> Other
- 8 ==> Don't know
- 9 ==> Refused

rv78 Business conditions, 1 year ago

Would you say that at the present time business conditions are better or worse than they were a year ago, or just about the same ?

Business |

conditions, 1 year ago*	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1	1640	29.59	29.59
2	1063	19.18	48.76
3	2754	49.68	98.45
8	77	1.39	99.84
9	9	0.16	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

- * 1 ==> Better
- 2 ==> Worse
- 3 ==> About the same
- 8 ==> Don't know
- 9 ==> Refused

rv80 Business Conditions, 1 year ahead

And how about a year from now - do you expect business conditions will be better or worse than they are at present, or just about the same ?

Business Conditions, 1 year ahead*	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1	1520	27.42	27.42
2	1046	18.87	46.29
3	2777	50.10	96.39
8	187	3.37	99.77
9	13	0.23	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

- * 1 ==> Better
- 2 ==> Worse
- 3 ==> About the same
- 8 ==> Don't know
- 9 ==> Refused

rv82 Unemployment, next 12 mos.

How about people out of work during the coming 12 months - do you think that there will be more unemployment than now, less unemployment than now, or about the same ?

Unemployment, next 12 mos.*	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1	1858	33.52	33.52
2	997	17.99	51.51
3	2564	46.26	97.76

8		118	2.13	99.89
9		6	0.11	100.00

Total		5543	100.00	

- * 1 ==> More
- 2 ==> Less
- 3 ==> About the same
- 8 ==> Don't know
- 9 ==> Refused

rv84 Prices, next 12 mos.

During the next 12 months do you think that prices in general will go up, go down, or stay where they are now ?

Prices, next 12 mos.*		Freq.	Percent	Cum.

1		4040	72.88	72.88
2		130	2.35	75.23
3		1303	23.51	98.74
8		62	1.12	99.86
9		8	0.14	100.00

Total		5543	100.00	

- * 1 ==> Up
- 2 ==> Down
- 3 ==> Stay where they are now
- 8 ==> Don't know
- 9 ==> Refused

rv86 Price Increase

Do you expect that the overall price increase during the next 12 months will be larger, or smaller than during the past 12 months, or about the same ?

Price Increase*		Freq.	Percent	Cum.

1		1537	27.73	27.73
2		157	2.83	30.56
3		2298	41.46	72.02
8		43	0.78	72.79
9		5	0.09	72.88
.		1503	27.12	100.00

Total		5543	100.00	

- * 1 ==> Larger
- 2 ==> Smaller
- 3 ==> About the same

8 ==> Don't Know
 9 ==> Refused

rv88 Interest Rates

What about interest rates - do you think that during the next 12 months interest rates will go up, come down, or stay about the same as they are now ?

Interest Rates*	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1	2689	48.51	48.51
2	593	10.70	59.21
3	2064	37.24	96.45
8	187	3.37	99.82
9	10	0.18	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

* 1 ==> Go up
 2 ==> Come down
 3 ==> Stay about the same
 8 ==> Don't know
 9 ==> Refused

rv150 Feel Bothered

Now I'm going to read a list of the ways you might have felt or behaved during the past week. Please tell me how many days you have felt this way.

On how many days during the past week did you . . .

feel bothered by things that usually don't bother you ?

(ENTER NUMBER OF DAYS DURING PAST WEEK)

Feel Bothered	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	2934	52.93	52.93
1	706	12.74	65.67
2	719	12.97	78.64
3	382	6.89	85.53
4	183	3.30	88.83
5	156	2.81	91.65
6	36	0.65	92.30
7	297	5.36	97.65
8*	101	1.82	99.48
9*	29	0.52	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

* 8 ==> Don't know

9 ==> Refused

rv155 Poor Appetite

(REPEAT STEM AS NEEDED : On how many days during the past week did you...)

. . . not feel like eating; your appetite was poor ?

(ENTER NUMBER OF DAYS DURING PAST WEEK)

Poor Appetite	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	3907	70.49	70.49
1	393	7.09	77.58
2	458	8.26	85.84
3	305	5.50	91.34
4	145	2.62	93.96
5	105	1.89	95.85
6	34	0.61	96.46
7	158	2.85	99.31
8*	26	0.47	99.78
9*	12	0.22	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

* 8 ==> Don't know

9 ==> Refused

rv160 Couldn't Shake Blues

(REPEAT STEM AS NEEDED : On how many days during the past week did you...)

. . . feel that you could not shake off the blues even with help from your family or friends ?

(ENTER NUMBER OF DAYS DURING PAST WEEK)

Couldnt Shake Blues	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	4100	73.97	73.97
1	421	7.60	81.56
2	354	6.39	87.95
3	199	3.59	91.54
4	105	1.89	93.43
5	81	1.46	94.89
6	26	0.47	95.36
7	205	3.70	99.06
8*	32	0.58	99.64
9*	20	0.36	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

* 8 ==> Don't know
 9 ==> Refused

rv165 Trouble Keeping Mind on Actions

(REPEAT STEM AS NEEDED : On how many days during the
 past week did you...)

. . . have trouble keeping your mind on what you were doing ?

(ENTER NUMBER OF DAYS DURING PAST WEEK)

Trouble Keeping Mind on Actions	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	3091	55.76	55.76
1	593	10.70	66.46
2	642	11.58	78.04
3	348	6.28	84.32
4	167	3.01	87.34
5	195	3.52	90.85
6	38	0.69	91.54
7	406	7.32	98.86
8*	48	0.87	99.73
9*	15	0.27	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

* 8 ==> Don't know
 9 ==> Refused

rv170 Feel Depressed

(REPEAT STEM AS NEEDED : On how many days during the
 past week did you...)

. . . feel depressed ?

(ENTER NUMBER OF DAYS DURING PAST WEEK)

Feel Depressed	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	3688	66.53	66.53
1	681	12.29	78.82
2	435	7.85	86.67
3	197	3.55	90.22
4	131	2.36	92.59
5	110	1.98	94.57
6	34	0.61	95.18
7	232	4.19	99.37
8*	23	0.41	99.78

9*	12	0.22	100.00

Total	5543	100.00	

* 8 ==> Don't Know
 9 ==> Refused

rv175 Everything an Effort

(REPEAT STEM AS NEEDED : On how many days during the past week did you...)

. . . feel that everything you did was an effort ?

(ENTER NUMBER OF DAYS DURING PAST WEEK)

Everything an Effort	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	2807	50.64	50.64
1	590	10.64	61.28
2	514	9.27	70.56
3	298	5.38	75.93
4	202	3.64	79.58
5	256	4.62	84.20
6	85	1.53	85.73
7	731	13.19	98.92
8*	45	0.81	99.73
9*	15	0.27	100.00

Total	5543	100.00	

* 8 ==> Don't know
 9 ==> Refused

rv180 Feel Fearful

(REPEAT STEM AS NEEDED : On how many days during the past week did you...)

. . . feel fearful ?

(ENTER NUMBER OF DAYS DURING PAST WEEK)

Feel Fearful	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	4373	78.89	78.89
1	474	8.55	87.44
2	234	4.22	91.67
3	132	2.38	94.05
4	55	0.99	95.04
5	61	1.10	96.14
6	19	0.34	96.48
7	153	2.76	99.24

8*	29	0.52	99.77
9*	13	0.23	100.00

Total	5543	100.00	

* 8 ==> Don't know
 9 ==> Refused

rv185 Sleep Restless

On how many days during the past week was your sleep restless ?

(ENTER NUMBER OF DAYS DURING PAST WEEK)

Sleep Restless	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	2308	41.64	41.64
1	962	17.36	58.99
2	853	15.39	74.38
3	440	7.94	82.32
4	252	4.55	86.87
5	176	3.18	90.04
6	52	0.94	90.98
7	468	8.44	99.42
8*	21	0.38	99.80
9*	11	0.20	100.00

Total	5543	100.00	

* 8 ==> Don't know
 9 ==> Refused

rv190 Talk Less than Usual

(REPEAT STEM AS NEEDED : On how many days during the past week did you...)

. . . talk less than usual ?

(ENTER NUMBER OF DAYS DURING PAST WEEK)

Talk Less than Usual	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	3891	70.20	70.20
1	555	10.01	80.21
2	455	8.21	88.42
3	242	4.37	92.78
4	114	2.06	94.84
5	70	1.26	96.10
6	15	0.27	96.37
7	100	1.80	98.18
8*	86	1.55	99.73

9*	15	0.27	100.00

Total	5543	100.00	

* 8 ==> Don't know
 9 ==> Refused

rv195 Feel Lonely

(REPEAT STEM AS NEEDED : On how many days during the past week did you...)

. . . feel lonely ?

(ENTER NUMBER OF DAYS DURING PAST WEEK)

Feel Lonely	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	4013	72.40	72.40
1	467	8.43	80.82
2	338	6.10	86.92
3	174	3.14	90.06
4	98	1.77	91.83
5	103	1.86	93.69
6	27	0.49	94.17
7	298	5.38	99.55
8*	15	0.27	99.82
9*	10	0.18	100.00

Total	5543	100.00	

* 8 ==> Don't know
 9 ==> Refused

rv200 Feel Sad

(REPEAT STEM AS NEEDED : On how many days during the past week did you...)

. . . feel sad ?

(ENTER NUMBER OF DAYS DURING PAST WEEK)

Feel Sad	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	3396	61.27	61.27
1	859	15.50	76.76
2	515	9.29	86.05
3	239	4.31	90.37
4	130	2.35	92.71
5	97	1.75	94.46
6	29	0.52	94.98
7	233	4.20	99.19
8*	30	0.54	99.73
9*	15	0.27	100.00


```
-----+-----
Total |      5543      100.00
```

```
* 8 ==> Don't know
  9 ==> Refused
```

```
rv205          Couldn't Get Going
```

```
( REPEAT STEM AS NEEDED : On how many days during the past
week did you...)
```

```
. . . feel you could not get going ?
```

```
( ENTER NUMBER OF DAYS DURING PAST WEEK )
```

Couldnt Get Going	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	3128	56.43	56.43
1	701	12.65	69.08
2	613	11.06	80.14
3	352	6.35	86.49
4	154	2.78	89.27
5	153	2.76	92.03
6	32	0.58	92.60
7	370	6.68	99.28
8*	24	0.43	99.71
9*	16	0.29	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

```
* 8 ==> Don't know
  9 ==> Refused
```

```
rv265          Currently Married
```

```
Now for a different topic.
```

```
Are you currently married and living with your [fill sp1] ?
```

Currently Married	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1	3059	55.19	55.19
2	1309	23.62	78.80
8	1	0.02	78.82
9	5	0.09	78.91
.	1169	21.09	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

```
* 1 ==> Currently married
  2 ==> Not currently married
  8 ==> Don't know
  9 ==> Refused
```

rv267

Year Married

In what year did you and your [fill sp1] get married ?

Year Married	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1915	1	0.02	0.02
1924	1	0.02	0.04
1927	1	0.02	0.05
1931	1	0.02	0.07
1932	2	0.04	0.11
1934	2	0.04	0.14
1935	1	0.02	0.16
1936	1	0.02	0.18
1937	9	0.16	0.34
1938	2	0.04	0.38
1939	7	0.13	0.51
1940	8	0.14	0.65
1941	5	0.09	0.74
1942	12	0.22	0.96
1943	17	0.31	1.26
1944	13	0.23	1.50
1945	16	0.29	1.79
1946	27	0.49	2.27
1947	35	0.63	2.90
1948	26	0.47	3.37
1949	25	0.45	3.82
1950	38	0.69	4.51
1951	26	0.47	4.98
1952	31	0.56	5.54
1953	28	0.51	6.04
1954	22	0.40	6.44
1955	27	0.49	6.93
1956	29	0.52	7.45
1957	49	0.88	8.33
1958	28	0.51	8.84
1959	24	0.43	9.27
1960	35	0.63	9.90
1961	31	0.56	10.46
1962	37	0.67	11.13
1963	33	0.60	11.73
1964	40	0.72	12.45
1965	34	0.61	13.06
1966	42	0.76	13.82
1967	34	0.61	14.43
1968	39	0.70	15.14
1969	54	0.97	16.11
1970	58	1.05	17.16
1971	66	1.19	18.35
1972	69	1.24	19.59
1973	59	1.06	20.66
1974	56	1.01	21.67
1975	56	1.01	22.68
1976	72	1.30	23.98

1977	67	1.21	25.18
1978	64	1.15	26.34
1979	73	1.32	27.66
1980	89	1.61	29.26
1981	83	1.50	30.76
1982	86	1.55	32.31
1983	93	1.68	33.99
1984	75	1.35	35.34
1985	83	1.50	36.84
1986	79	1.43	38.26
1987	99	1.79	40.05
1988	83	1.50	41.55
1989	85	1.53	43.08
1990	108	1.95	45.03
1991	110	1.98	47.01
1992	108	1.95	48.96
1993	107	1.93	50.89
1994	80	1.44	52.34
1995	77	1.39	53.73
1996	37	0.67	54.39
1997	17	0.31	54.70
1998	1	0.02	54.72
99998*	15	0.27	54.99
99999	12	0.22	55.20
.	2483	44.80	100.00

Total	5543	100.00	

* 99998 ==> Don't know
99999 ==> Refused

rv267a Month Married

[no erase]
In what month was that ?

Month Married	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1	161	2.90	2.90
2	146	2.63	5.54
3	182	3.28	8.82
4	205	3.70	12.52
5	282	5.09	17.61
6	425	7.67	25.28
7	298	5.38	30.65
8	324	5.85	36.50
9	274	4.94	41.44
10	277	5.00	46.44
11	229	4.13	50.57
12	234	4.22	54.79
98*	13	0.23	55.02
99*	9	0.16	55.19
.	2484	44.81	100.00

Total	5543	100.00	

* 98 ==> Don't know
 99 ==> Refused

rv268 Marital History

Is this your first marriage or have you been married before ?

Marital History*	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1	2343	42.27	42.27
2	711	12.83	55.10
9	5	0.09	55.19
.	2484	44.81	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

1 ==> First marriage
 2 ==> Married before
 9 ==> Refused

rv269 Spouse's Marital History

What about your [fill spl], is this your [fill spl]'s first marriage or has [fill pro3] been married before ?

Spouses Marital History*	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1	2350	42.40	42.40
2	703	12.68	55.08
8	1	0.02	55.10
9	5	0.09	55.19
.	2484	44.81	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

* 1 ==> First marriage
 2 ==> Married before
 8 ==> Don't know
 9 ==> Refused

rv270 Ever Married

Have you ever been married ?

Ever Married*	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1	1400	25.26	25.26
2	1079	19.47	44.72
9	5	0.09	44.81

.		3059	55.19	100.00

Total		5543	100.00	

- * 1 ==> Yes
- 2 ==> No
- 9 ==> Refused

rv275 Marriage Outcome

Are you widowed, divorced, or separated ?

Marriage Outcome*		Freq.	Percent	Cum.

1		470	8.48	8.48
2		764	13.78	22.26
3		132	2.38	24.64
4		31	0.56	25.20
9		8	0.14	25.35
.		4138	74.65	100.00

Total		5543	100.00	

- * 1 ==> Widowed
- 2 ==> Divorced
- 3 ==> Separated
- 4 ==> Married, living apart for reasons other than marital
- 9 ==> Refused

rv285 Cohabitation

Nowadays many unmarried couples live together. Are you currently living with a partner ?

Cohabitation n*		Freq.	Percent	Cum.

1		277	5.00	5.00
2		1024	18.47	23.47
9		6	0.11	23.58
.		4236	76.42	100.00

Total		5543	100.00	

- * -1 ==> Not applicable
- 1 ==> Yes
- 2 ==> No
- 9 ==> Refused

rv287 Year of Cohabitation

In what year did you and your partner begin living together ?

Year of Cohabitation	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1932	1	0.02	0.02
1966	1	0.02	0.04
1969	1	0.02	0.05
1971	1	0.02	0.07
1972	1	0.02	0.09
1976	2	0.04	0.13
1979	3	0.05	0.18
1980	2	0.04	0.22
1981	1	0.02	0.23
1982	1	0.02	0.25
1983	3	0.05	0.31
1984	2	0.04	0.34
1985	4	0.07	0.41
1986	3	0.05	0.47
1987	5	0.09	0.56
1988	4	0.07	0.63
1989	6	0.11	0.74
1990	19	0.34	1.08
1991	11	0.20	1.28
1992	19	0.34	1.62
1993	50	0.90	2.53
1994	35	0.63	3.16
1995	52	0.94	4.10
1996	26	0.47	4.56
1997	18	0.32	4.89
1998	1	0.02	4.91
99998*	3	0.05	4.96
99999*	2	0.04	5.00
.	5266	95.00	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

* 99998 ==> Don't know
99999 ==> Refused

rv287a Month of Cohabitation

In what month was that ?

Month of Cohabitation	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1	23	0.41	0.41
2	18	0.32	0.74
3	15	0.27	1.01
4	18	0.32	1.34
5	24	0.43	1.77
6	31	0.56	2.33
7	17	0.31	2.63
8	22	0.40	3.03
9	26	0.47	3.50

10		23	0.41	3.91
11		22	0.40	4.31
12		18	0.32	4.64
98*		17	0.31	4.94
99*		3	0.05	5.00
.		5266	95.00	100.00

Total		5543	100.00	

* 98 ==> Don't know
 99 ==> Refused

rv288 Partner's Marital History

Has your partner ever been married ?

Partners Marital History*		Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1		122	2.20	2.20
2		155	2.80	5.00
.		5266	95.00	100.00

Total		5543	100.00	

* 1 ==> Yes
 2 ==> No

rv295 Check HH Composition

Then the only persons living in this household are you and
 your [fill oth1][fill oth3] ?

Check HH Composition*		Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1		1314	23.71	23.71
2		6	0.11	23.81
9		1	0.02	23.83
.		4222	76.17	100.00

Total		5543	100.00	

* 1 ==> Yes
 2 ==> No
 9 ==> Refused

rv302 Any Children in HH

Do you have any sons or daughters or stepchildren living in
 your household ?

Any |

Children in HH*	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1	2393	43.17	43.17
2	681	12.29	55.46
9	4	0.07	55.53
.	2465	44.47	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

* 1 ==> Yes
 2 ==> No
 9 ==> Refused

rv305 Number of Children

How many ?

Number of Children	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	481	8.68	8.68
1	941	16.98	25.65
2	904	16.31	41.96
3	387	6.98	48.94
4	115	2.07	51.02
5	28	0.51	51.52
6	7	0.13	51.65
7	6	0.11	51.76
8	1	0.02	51.78
10	1	0.02	51.80
98*	1	0.02	51.81
99*	1	0.02	51.83
.	2670	48.17	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

* 98 ==> Don't know
 99 ==> Refused

rv310 Age of Only Child

How old is your child ?

(ENTER # OF YEARS. IF LESS THAN ONE YEAR OLD, ENTER 0)

942 cases
 min: 0 (59 cases)
 max: 63 (1 case)
 98 ==> Don't know (1 case)
 99 ==> Refused (3 cases)
 4601 missing values

rv315 Age of Youngest Child

What is the age of your youngest child living with you ?

(ENTER # OF YEARS. IF LESS THAN ONE YEAR OLD, ENTER 0)

min: 0 (118 cases)
max: 40 (1 case)
98 ==> Don't know (1 case)
99 ==> Refused (8 cases)
4094 missing values

rv320 Age of Oldest Child

What is the age of your oldest child living with you ?

(ENTER # OF YEARS. IF LESS THAN ONE YEAR OLD, ENTER 0)

min: 0 (3 cases)
max: 45 (1 case)
98 ==> Don't know (2 cases)
99 ==> Refused (9 cases)
4094 missing values

rv358 Partner's Employment

Now I'd like to ask about your [fill oth1][fill oth3]'s
employment status. Did your [fill oth1][fill oth3] work at
a paid job last week ?

Partners Employment*	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1	2252	40.63	40.63
2	1076	19.41	60.04
9	8	0.14	60.18
.	2207	39.82	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

* 1 ==> Yes
2 ==> No
9 ==> Refused

rv358c Partner's Avg. Working Hours

About how many hours per week does (he / she) work in an
average week ?

min: 3 (3 cases)
max: 168 (1 case)
333 ==> Unknown code (35 cases).
Please direct questions to the UW Survey Center.
998 ==> Don't know (16 cases)
999 ==> Refused (6 cases)

3291 missing values

rv358e Partner's Working Hours Last Week

How many hours did (he / she) work last week ?

Partners Working Hours Last Wee	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
8	2	0.04	0.04
14	1	0.02	0.05
20	2	0.04	0.09
30	1	0.02	0.11
35	1	0.02	0.13
38	1	0.02	0.14
40	3	0.05	0.20
45	1	0.02	0.22
48	1	0.02	0.23
50	2	0.04	0.27
55	1	0.02	0.29
60	4	0.07	0.36
168	1	0.02	0.38
998*	13	0.23	0.61
999*	1	0.02	0.63
.	5508	99.37	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

* 998 ==> Don't know

999 ==> Refused

rv359 Respondent Work Last Week

Now I would like to ask about your employment status. Did you do any work for pay last week ?

Respondent Work Last Week*	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1	3588	64.73	64.73
2	1946	35.11	99.84
9	9	0.16	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

* 1 ==> Yes

2 ==> No

9 ==> Refused

rv359a Hours Worked Last Week

How many hours did you work last week ?

min: 1 (9 cases)
max: 168 (2 cases)
998 ==> Don't know (21 cases)
999 ==> Refused (4 cases)
1954 cases

rv359b Check if Usual Number of Hours

Is this the number of hours that you usually work ?

(NOTE: RESPONDENT SAID [fill pro2] WORKED [fill 359a] HOURS
LAST WEEK)

Check if Usual Number of Hours*	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1	2566	46.29	46.29
2	720	12.99	59.28
3	268	4.83	64.12
8	7	0.13	64.24
9	3	0.05	64.30
.	1979	35.70	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

* 1 ==> Yes
2 ==> No
3 ==> It varies from week to week/No usual week
8 ==> Don't know
9 ==> Refused

rv359c Temporary Absence from Job

Do you have a job from which you are temporarily absent
because of vacation, sickness, job schedule, or other
reason ?

Temporary Absence from Job*	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1	297	5.36	5.36
2	1652	29.80	35.16
8	1	0.02	35.18
9	7	0.13	35.31
.	3586	64.69	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

* 1 ==> Yes
2 ==> No

8 ==> Don't know
 9 ==> Refused

rv359d Usual Number of Hours Worked

How many hours per week do you usually work ?

min: 1 (7 cases)
 max: 90 (1 case)
 998 ==> Don't know (36 cases)
 999 ==> Refused (8 cases)
 4498 missing values

rv359h Type of Employer, Current Job

Do you work for yourself, in a family business, or for someone else ?

(THIS QUESTION REFERS ONLY TO THE MAIN JOB WE'VE BEEN TALKING ABOUT, NAMELY THE JOB TITLE GIVEN IN QUESTION 359e.)

Type of Employer, Current Job*	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1	510	9.20	9.20
2	130	2.35	11.55
3	3230	58.27	69.82
8	7	0.13	69.94
9	6	0.11	70.05
.	1660	29.95	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

* 1 ==> Self
 2 ==> Family Business
 3 ==> Someone else
 8 ==> Don't know
 9 ==> Refused

rv359i Looked for Work Past Month

Have you looked for work during the last four weeks ?

Looked for Work Past Month*	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1	174	3.14	3.14
2	1481	26.72	29.86
9	4	0.07	29.93
.	3884	70.07	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

- * 1 ==> Yes
- 2 ==> No
- 9 ==> Refused

rv359j No. of Weeks Seeking Work, Last Mo.

For how many weeks have you been looking for work ?

(NOTE: THIS REFERS TO THE # OF WEEKS DURING THE PAST 4 WEEKS.)

No. of Weeks Seeking Work, Last	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1	17	0.31	0.31
2	29	0.52	0.83
3	19	0.34	1.17
4	99	1.79	2.96
8*	6	0.11	3.07
9*	3	0.05	3.12
.	5370	96.88	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

- * 8 ==> Don't know
- 9 ==> Refused

rv359p Type of Employer, Most Recent Job

Did you work for yourself, in a family business, or for someone else ?

(THIS QUESTION REFERS ONLY TO THE MAIN JOB WE'VE BEEN TALKING ABOUT, NAMELY THE JOB TITLE GIVEN IN QUESTION 359k.)

Type of Employer, Most Recent J*	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1	12	0.22	0.22
2	4	0.07	0.29
3	151	2.72	3.01
8	2	0.04	3.05
9	4	0.07	3.12
.	5370	96.88	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

- * 1 ==> Self
- 2 ==> Family
- 3 ==> Someone else
- 8 ==> Don't know

9 ==> Refused

rv359q Looked for Work, Past Year

Have there been any times during the past 12 months when you did not have a job and were looking for work ?

Looked for Work, Past Year	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1	741	13.37	13.37
2	4792	86.45	99.82
8	1	0.02	99.84
9	9	0.16	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

* 1 ==> Yes
2 ==> No
8 ==> Don't know
9 ==> Refused

rv359r No. of Weeks Seeking Work, Last Yr.

During how many weeks in the past 12 months were you without a job and looking for work ?

No. of Weeks Seeking Work, Last*	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1	60	1.08	1.08
2	51	0.92	2.00
3	46	0.83	2.83
4	74	1.34	4.17
5	21	0.38	4.55
6	52	0.94	5.48
7	12	0.22	5.70
8	68	1.23	6.93
9	3	0.05	6.98
10	19	0.34	7.32
11	4	0.07	7.40
12	67	1.21	8.61
13	1	0.02	8.62
14	4	0.07	8.70
15	7	0.13	8.82
16	40	0.72	9.54
17	2	0.04	9.58
18	4	0.07	9.65
19	1	0.02	9.67
20	20	0.36	10.03
21	3	0.05	10.08
22	1	0.02	10.10

24	22	0.40	10.50
25	9	0.16	10.66
26	15	0.27	10.93
28	10	0.18	11.11
30	11	0.20	11.31
32	10	0.18	11.49
35	2	0.04	11.53
36	9	0.16	11.69
40	10	0.18	11.87
42	2	0.04	11.91
46	1	0.02	11.92
48	5	0.09	12.02
49	1	0.02	12.03
50	6	0.11	12.14
51	2	0.04	12.18
52	46	0.83	13.01
98*	17	0.31	13.31
99*	3	0.05	13.37
.	4802	86.63	100.00

Total	5543	100.00	

rv800

Age

Age	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
18	99	1.79	1.79
19	45	0.81	2.60
20	75	1.35	3.95
21	64	1.15	5.11
22	68	1.23	6.33
23	101	1.82	8.15
24	96	1.73	9.89
25	109	1.97	11.85
26	93	1.68	13.53
27	105	1.89	15.42
28	111	2.00	17.43
29	89	1.61	19.03
30	127	2.29	21.32
31	110	1.98	23.31
32	121	2.18	25.49
33	131	2.36	27.85
34	136	2.45	30.31
35	147	2.65	32.96
36	127	2.29	35.25
37	134	2.42	37.67
38	140	2.53	40.19
39	136	2.45	42.65
40	157	2.83	45.48
41	131	2.36	47.84
42	121	2.18	50.03
43	121	2.18	52.21
44	115	2.07	54.28
45	109	1.97	56.25
46	129	2.33	58.58
47	118	2.13	60.71

48	112	2.02	62.73
49	97	1.75	64.48
50	100	1.80	66.28
51	76	1.37	67.65
52	77	1.39	69.04
53	90	1.62	70.67
54	81	1.46	72.13
55	71	1.28	73.41
56	72	1.30	74.71
57	52	0.94	75.64
58	55	0.99	76.64
59	59	1.06	77.70
60	72	1.30	79.00
61	59	1.06	80.06
62	58	1.05	81.11
63	45	0.81	81.92
64	71	1.28	83.20
65	73	1.32	84.52
66	54	0.97	85.50
67	60	1.08	86.58
68	62	1.12	87.70
69	60	1.08	88.78
70	58	1.05	89.83
71	48	0.87	90.69
72	42	0.76	91.45
73	40	0.72	92.17
74	39	0.70	92.87
75	44	0.79	93.67
76	45	0.81	94.48
77	33	0.60	95.07
78	35	0.63	95.71
79	32	0.58	96.28
80	37	0.67	96.95
81	12	0.22	97.17
82	28	0.51	97.67
83	17	0.31	97.98
84	14	0.25	98.23
85	7	0.13	98.36
86	3	0.05	98.41
87	8	0.14	98.56
88	2	0.04	98.59
89	7	0.13	98.72
90	2	0.04	98.76
91	2	0.04	98.79
92	2	0.04	98.83
93	1	0.02	98.85
98*	5	0.09	98.94
99*	15	0.27	99.21
.	44	0.79	100.00

Total	5543	100.00	

* 98 ==> Don't know
 99 ==> Refused

The next questions are about your education. Do you have a high school diploma ?

(INTERVIEWER : G.E.D. OR OTHER H.S. EQUIVALENCY, CODE AS YES.)

High School Diploma*	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1	5036	90.85	90.85
2	502	9.06	99.91
9	2	0.04	99.95
.	3	0.05	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

* 1 ==> Yes
 2 ==> No
 9 ==> Refused

rv806 Post Secondary School

Did you ever attend a college, university, vocational, or technical school ?

Post Secondary School*	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1	3997	72.11	72.11
2	1036	18.69	90.80
8	1	0.02	90.82
9	2	0.04	90.85
.	507	9.15	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

* 1 ==> Yes
 2 ==> No
 8 ==> Don't know
 9 ==> Refused

rv808 Post Secondary Degree

Do you have a degree or diploma from a college, university, vocational, or technical school ?

Post Secondary Degree*	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1	2614	47.16	47.16
2	1378	24.86	72.02
8	5	0.09	72.11
.	1546	27.89	100.00

Total	5543	100.00
-------	------	--------

- * 1 ==> Yes
- 2 ==> No
- 8 ==> Don't know

rv810 Highest Degree

What is your highest degree ?

Highest Degree*	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1	501	9.04	9.04
2	1118	20.17	29.21
3	418	7.54	36.75
4	88	1.59	38.34
5	86	1.55	39.89
6	47	0.85	40.74
10	336	6.06	46.80
98	12	0.22	47.01
99	8	0.14	47.16
.	2929	52.84	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

- * 1 ==> Associates Degree
- 2 ==> Bachelors Degree
- 3 ==> Masters Degree
- 4 ==> Doctoral Degree
- 5 ==> Professional Degree
- 6 ==> LPN, RN, Other Nursing Degree
- 10 ==> Other
- 98 ==> Don't know
- 99 ==> Refused

rv812 Highest Grade Completed

What was the highest grade of school that you completed ?

Highest Grade Completed	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1	1	0.02	0.02
3	5	0.09	0.11
4	2	0.04	0.14
5	12	0.22	0.36
6	15	0.27	0.63
7	20	0.36	0.99
8	86	1.55	2.54
9	78	1.41	3.95
10	97	1.75	5.70
11	175	3.16	8.86

66*	9	0.16	9.02
98*	1	0.02	9.04
99*	1	0.02	9.06
.	5041	90.94	100.00

Total	5543	100.00	

* 66 ==> Unknown code.
 Contact UW Survey Center for an explanation.
 98 ==> Don't know
 99 ==> Refused

rv848 Race

Is your race White, Black, Asian, American Indian, or what ?

Race*	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1	4767	86.00	86.00
2	370	6.68	92.68
3	81	1.46	94.14
4	47	0.85	94.98
5	109	1.97	96.95
6	118	2.13	99.08
8	7	0.13	99.21
9	44	0.79	100.00

Total	5543	100.00	

* 1 ==> White
 2 ==> Black
 3 ==> Asian
 4 ==> American Indian
 5 ==> Hispanic
 6 ==> Other
 8 ==> Don't know
 9 ==> Refused

rv850 Hispanic Origin

Are you of hispanic origin such as Mexican-American, Latin American, Puerto Rican, or Cuban ?

Hispanic Origin*	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1	164	2.96	2.96
2	4585	82.72	85.68
8	6	0.11	85.78
9	12	0.22	86.00
.	776	14.00	100.00

Total	5543	100.00	

* 1 ==> Yes

2 ==> No
 8 ==> Don't know
 9 ==> Refused

rv852 Zip Code

What is the zip code at this residence ?

(ENTER FIVE DIGIT #, E.G. 53706)

5423 cases
 min: 00204
 max: 99362
 120 missing values

rv856 Population of Community

[no erase]

What is the population of this community ?

Is it less than 2,500, 2,500 to less than 10,000, 10,000 to less than 50,000, 50,000 to less than 100,000, 100,000 to less than 500,000, 500,000 to less than 1 million, or 1 million or more ?

Population of Community*	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	5	0.09	0.09
1	18	0.32	0.41
2	22	0.40	0.81
3	7	0.13	0.94
4	5	0.09	1.03
5	2	0.04	1.06
6	10	0.18	1.24
8	20	0.36	1.61
9	6	0.11	1.71
.	5448	98.29	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

* 0 ==> Less than 2,500
 1 ==> 2,500 to less than 10,000
 2 ==> 10,000 to less than 50,000
 3 ==> 50,000 to less than 100,000
 4 ==> 100,000 to less than 500,000
 5 ==> 500,000 to less than 1,000,000
 6 ==> 1,000,000 or more
 8 ==> Don't know
 9 ==> Refused

rv864 U.S. Citizenship

Are you a citizen of the United States ?

U.S. Citizenship*	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1	5418	97.74	97.74
2	122	2.20	99.95
9	3	0.05	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

* 1 ==> Yes
2 ==> No
9 ==> Refused

rv891e Any Spouse's Income

Did your [fill oth1][fill oth3] have any income, from any source, in the past 12 months ? Be sure to include income from work, government benefits, pensions, and all other sources.

Any Spouses Income*	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1	691	12.47	12.47
2	344	6.21	18.67
8	9	0.16	18.83
9	38	0.69	19.52
.	4461	80.48	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

* 1 ==> Yes
0 ==> No
8 ==> Don't know
9 ==> Refused

rv892 Spouse's Income

And, just roughly, what was YOUR [fill oth2][fill oth4]'S total income, from all sources, in the past 12 months, BEFORE TAXES ? [fill incl]
[fill inc2]

2944 cases
min: 14 (1 case)
max: 600,000 (1 case)
no top code
9,999,998 ==> Don't know (400 cases)
9,999,999 ==> Refused (379 cases)
2599 missing values

Note: The left tail of the distribution of responses to this question is noticeably lower in the first two waves of the SEE than in subsequent waves.

Researchers interested in using this variable should contact the UW Survey Center about possible coding errors. The minimum, median, and maximum values reported for each wave are as follows:

wave	min	median	max
1	15	23,500	150,000
2	14	24,000	189,000
3	250	24,000	600,000
4	500	28,000	250,000
5	100	28,000	600,000
6	100	28,000	350,000
7	300	28,000	300,000
8	400	34,000	300,000

rv892a Spouse's Income Category

Then [fill 892b] you tell me in which of the following GROUPS YOUR [fill oth2][fill oth4]'S total income, from all sources, in the past 12 months, BEFORE TAXES falls ?

Was it less than \$10,000 (= 0),
 \$10,000 to less than \$20,000 (=1), \$20,000 to less than \$30,000 (=2),
 \$30,000 to less than \$40,000 (=3), \$40,000 to less than \$50,000 (=4),
 \$50,000 to less than \$60,000 (=5), or \$60,000 or more (=6)?

Spouses Income Category	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	83	1.50	1.50
1	95	1.71	3.21
2	68	1.23	4.44
3	47	0.85	5.29
4	28	0.51	5.79
5	20	0.36	6.15
6	42	0.76	6.91
8*	118	2.13	9.04
9*	277	5.00	14.04
.	4765	85.96	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

* 8 ==> Don't know
 9 ==> Refused

rv893b Any Income, Respondent

Did you have any income, from any source, in the past 12 months ?
 Be sure to include income from work, government benefits, pensions,
 and all other sources.

Any Income, Respondent	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1	1159	20.91	20.91

2	438	7.90	28.81
8	6	0.11	28.92
9	56	1.01	29.93
.	3884	70.07	100.00

Total	5543	100.00	

* 1 ==> Yes
 2 ==> No
 8 ==> Don't know
 9 ==> Refused

rv894 Respondent's Income

And, just roughly, what was your OWN total income, from all sources, in the past 12 months, BEFORE TAXES ?

[fill inc3]

[fill inc4]

5043 cases
 min: 0
 max: 5,000,000
 no top code
 9,999,998 ==> Don't know
 9,999,999 ==> Refused
 500 missing values

Note: The distribution of responses to this question varies noticeably across waves of the SEE. See note to variable rv892.

rv894a Respondent's Income Category

Then [fill 894b] you tell me in which of the following GROUPS YOUR OWN total income, from all sources, in the past 12 months, BEFORE TAXES falls ?

Was it less than \$10,000 (=0), \$10,000 to less than \$20,000 (=1), \$20,000 to less than \$30,000 (=2), \$30,000 to less than \$40,000 (=3), \$40,000 to less than \$50,000 (=4), \$50,000 to less than \$60,000 (=5), or \$60,000 or more (=6) ?

Respondents Income Category	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	146	2.63	2.63
1	105	1.89	4.53
2	73	1.32	5.85
3	45	0.81	6.66
4	20	0.36	7.02
5	20	0.36	7.38
6	37	0.67	8.05
8*	98	1.77	9.81
9*	416	7.50	17.32
.	4583	82.68	100.00

Total	5543	100.00
-------	------	--------

* 8 ==> Don't know
 9 ==> Refused

rv898 Any Other Adults Income

Did any of the OTHER ADULTS in your household have any income, from any source, in the past 12 months ? Be sure to include income from work, government benefits, pensions, and all other sources.

Any Other Adults Income*	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1	875	15.79	15.79
2	272	4.91	20.69
8	28	0.51	21.20
9	41	0.74	21.94
.	4327	78.06	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

* 1 ==> Yes
 2 ==> No
 8 ==> Don't know
 9 ==> Refused

rv898a Other Adults Income

And, just roughly, what was the total income of all OTHER ADULT household members, from all sources, in the past 12 months, BEFORE TAXES ?

874 cases
 min: 6 (1 case)
 max: 1,000,000 (1 case)
 no top code
 9,999,998 ==> Don't know
 9,999,999 ==> Refused
 4669 missing values

Note: The distribution of responses to this question varies noticeably across waves of the SEE. See note to variable rv892.

rv898b Other Adults Income Category

Then [fill 898c] you tell me in which of the following GROUPS all OTHER ADULT household members' total income, from all sources, in the past 12 months, BEFORE TAXES falls ?

Was it less than \$10,000 (=0),

\$10,000 to less than \$20,000 (=1), \$20,000 to less than \$30,000 (=2),
 \$30,000 to less than \$40,000 (=3), \$40,000 to less than \$50,000 (=4),
 \$50,000 to less than \$60,000 (=5), or \$60,000 or more (=6)?

Other Adults Income Category	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	53	0.96	0.96
1	53	0.96	1.91
2	39	0.70	2.62
3	19	0.34	2.96
4	7	0.13	3.08
5	9	0.16	3.25
6	15	0.27	3.52
8*	130	2.35	5.86
9*	47	0.85	6.71
.	5171	93.29	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

* 8 ==> Don't know
 9 ==> Refused

rv340 No. Persons Not Related

How many persons live there who are NOT related to you
 [fill oth5][fill oth6] ?

No. Persons Not Related	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	697	12.57	12.57
1	159	2.87	15.44
2	54	0.97	16.42
3	21	0.38	16.80
4	9	0.16	16.96
6	2	0.04	16.99
7	1	0.02	17.01
99*	4	0.07	17.08
.	4596	82.92	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

* 99 ==> Refused

rv345 No. Persons Related

How many OTHER persons live there who ARE related to you
 [fill oth5][fill oth6] ?

(NOTE: REMEMBER THE RESPONDENT'S SONS, DAUGHTERS, SPOUSE OR PARTNER HAVE ALREADY BEEN ACCOUNTED FOR AND DO NOT NEED TO

BE INCLUDED HERE.)

No. Persons Related	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	332	5.99	5.99
1	286	5.16	11.15
2	146	2.63	13.78
3	91	1.64	15.42
4	47	0.85	16.27
5	25	0.45	16.72
6	5	0.09	16.81
7	3	0.05	16.87
8	2	0.04	16.90
10	1	0.02	16.92
12	1	0.02	16.94
99*	7	0.13	17.07
.	4597	82.93	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

* 99 ==> Refused

rv400 Break into Home

Now I would like to ask you a couple of questions about experiences you may have had as a victim of crime.

During the past 12 months, did anyone break into or somehow illegally get into your home and steal something?

Victim of crime*	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1	229	4.13	4.13
2	5307	95.74	99.87
8	6	0.11	99.98
9	1	0.02	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

* 1 ==> Yes
 2 ==> No
 8 ==> Don't know
 9 ==> Refused

rv400a Break into Home; Times

How many times has this (someone breaking in and stealing something) happened, during the past 12 months?

# of Times	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1	165	2.98	2.98
2	41	0.74	3.72

3	11	0.20	3.91
4	5	0.09	4.01
5	1	0.02	4.02
6	1	0.02	4.04
10	1	0.02	4.06
12	1	0.02	4.08
60	1	0.02	4.10
300	1	0.02	4.11
998*	1	0.02	4.13
.	5314	95.87	100.00

Total	5543	100.00	

* 998 ==> Don't know

rv401 Take Something/Force

During the past 12 months, did anyone take something directly from you by using force--such as a stickup, mugging, or threat?

Mugging*	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1	62	1.12	1.12
2	5479	98.85	99.96
8	1	0.02	99.98
9	1	0.02	100.00

Total	5543	100.00	

* 1 ==> Yes
 2 ==> No
 8 ==> Don't know
 9 ==> Refused

rv401a Take Something/Force; Times

How many times has this (someone taking something directly by force) happened, during the past 12 months?

# of times	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1	50	0.90	0.90
2	6	0.11	1.01
3	4	0.07	1.08
4	1	0.02	1.10
9	1	0.02	1.12
.	5481	98.88	100.00

Total	5543	100.00	

rv410 Health Insurance

Now I would like to ask you about health insurance.

Do you have any health insurance coverage ?

(...such as coverage for hospitalization, prescription drugs,
physicians visits, long-term care, etc...)

Health insurance*	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1	4810	86.78	86.78
2	713	12.86	99.64
8	12	0.22	99.86
9	8	0.14	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

* 1 ==> Yes
2 ==> No

rv411 Hospitalization

Now I will ask you about your insurance coverage for various categories of health care services.

Do you have insurance coverage for HOSPITALIZATION ?

Hospitalization*	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1	4689	84.59	84.59
2	79	1.43	86.02
8	42	0.76	86.78
9	1	0.02	86.79
.	732	13.21	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

* 1 ==> Yes
2 ==> No
8 ==> Don't know
9 ==> Refused

rv412 Prescription Drugs

(Do you have insurance coverage....)

....for PRESCRIPTION DRUGS ?

Rx Drugs*	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1	3960	71.44	71.44
2	793	14.31	85.75
8	58	1.05	86.79
.	732	13.21	100.00

Total | 5543 100.00

* 1 ==> Yes
2 ==> No
8 ==> Don't know

rv413 Physician Visits

(Do you have insurance coverage....)

....for PHYSICIANS VISITS ?

Physician visits*	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1	4355	78.57	78.57
2	389	7.02	85.59
8	66	1.19	86.78
9	1	0.02	86.79
.	732	13.21	100.00

Total	5543	100.00	

* 1 ==> Yes
2 ==> No
8 ==> Don't know
9 ==> Refused

rv414 Long-Term Care

(Do you have insurance coverage....)

....for LONG-TERM CARE ?

Long-term care*	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1	3440	62.06	62.06
2	917	16.54	78.60
8	451	8.14	86.74
9	3	0.05	86.79
.	732	13.21	100.00

Total	5543	100.00	

* 1 ==> Yes
2 ==> No
8 ==> Don't know
9 ==> Refused

Future Outcomes Intro

Now I will ask you some questions about future, uncertain outcomes.

In each case, try to think about the whole range of possible outcomes and think about how likely they are to occur during the next 12 months.

Percent Chance Intro

In some of the questions, I will ask you about the PERCENT CHANCE of something happening. The percent chance must be a number from 0 to 100.

Numbers like:

2 or 5 percent may be "Almost no chance"
 20 percent or so may mean "Not much chance"
 a 45 or 55 percent chance may be a "pretty even chance"
 80 percent or so may mean a "very good chance"
 and a 95 or 98 percent chance may be "almost certain"

The percent chance can also be thought of as the NUMBER OF CHANCES OUT OF 100.

Now I will begin asking the questions.

rv420c Rain Tomorrow, % Chance

Let's start with the weather where you live.

What do you think is the PERCENT CHANCE (what are the CHANCES OUT OF 100) that it will rain tomorrow ?

(ENCOURAGE RESPONDENT TO GIVE BEST ESTIMATE)

(ENTER NUMBER FROM 0 TO 100 OR 998 OR 999)

(ENCOURAGE RESPONDENT TO GIVE BEST ESTIMATE, [bold]PRESS F2 FOR HELP SCREEN[normal])

Rain tomorrow	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	839	15.14	15.14
1	55	0.99	16.13
2	168	3.03	19.16
3	13	0.23	19.39
4	4	0.07	19.47
5	219	3.95	23.42
6	2	0.04	23.45
8	4	0.07	23.53
10	283	5.11	28.63
12	1	0.02	28.65
13	2	0.04	28.68
15	31	0.56	29.24
18	1	0.02	29.26
20	476	8.59	37.85
25	58	1.05	38.90
30	238	4.29	43.19

33	3	0.05	43.24
35	14	0.25	43.50
37	1	0.02	43.51
40	177	3.19	46.71
43	1	0.02	46.73
45	43	0.78	47.50
49	1	0.02	47.52
50	805	14.52	62.04
51	1	0.02	62.06
52	1	0.02	62.08
55	17	0.31	62.38
56	1	0.02	62.40
60	154	2.78	65.18
65	13	0.23	65.42
70	136	2.45	67.87
73	2	0.04	67.91
75	107	1.93	69.84
78	1	0.02	69.85
80	388	7.00	76.85
82	1	0.02	76.87
83	1	0.02	76.89
85	76	1.37	78.26
87	2	0.04	78.30
89	1	0.02	78.31
90	278	5.02	83.33
92	1	0.02	83.35
93	1	0.02	83.37
95	168	3.03	86.40
96	1	0.02	86.42
97	3	0.05	86.47
98	90	1.62	88.09
99	45	0.81	88.90
100	558	10.07	98.97
998*	54	0.97	99.95
999*	3	0.05	100.00

Total	5543	100.00	
-------	------	--------	--

* 998 ==> Don't know
 999 ==> Refused

rv430 Break into Home; % Chance

What do you think is the PERCENT CHANCE (what are the CHANCES OUT OF 100) that someone will break into (or somehow illegally enter) your home and steal something, during the next 12 months ?

(ENCOURAGE RESPONDENT TO GIVE BEST ESTIMATE)

(ENTER NUMBER FROM 0 TO 100 OR 998 OR 999)

(ENCOURAGE RESPONDENT TO GIVE BEST ESTIMATE,
 [bold]PRESS F2 FOR HELP SCREEN[normal])

Break in to home	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
---------------------	-------	---------	------

0	946	17.07	17.07
1	226	4.08	21.14
2	446	8.05	29.19
3	75	1.35	30.54
4	15	0.27	30.81
5	848	15.30	46.11
6	7	0.13	46.24
7	2	0.04	46.27
7	7	0.13	46.40
8	5	0.09	46.49
9	4	0.07	46.56
10	829	14.96	61.52
12	5	0.09	61.61
13	1	0.02	61.63
15	111	2.00	63.63
18	1	0.02	63.65
19	1	0.02	63.67
20	649	11.71	75.37
21	1	0.02	75.39
23	1	0.02	75.41
25	195	3.52	78.93
28	1	0.02	78.95
30	195	3.52	82.46
33	3	0.05	82.52
35	31	0.56	83.08
40	92	1.66	84.74
45	35	0.63	85.37
50	526	9.49	94.86
55	3	0.05	94.91
55	7	0.13	95.04
60	33	0.60	95.63
65	4	0.07	95.71
70	15	0.27	95.98
75	34	0.61	96.59
80	42	0.76	97.35
85	9	0.16	97.51
86	1	0.02	97.53
90	16	0.29	97.82
92	1	0.02	97.84
95	6	0.11	97.94
98	8	0.14	98.09
99	3	0.05	98.14
100	6	0.11	98.25
998*	86	1.55	99.80
999*	11	0.20	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

* 998 ==> Don't know

* 999 ==> Refused

rv431

Take Something; % Chance

What do you think is the PERCENT CHANCE (what are the CHANCES OUT OF 100) that someone will take something directly from you by using

force--such as a stickup, mugging, or threat,--during the next 12 months ?

(ENCOURAGE RESPONDENT TO GIVE BEST ESTIMATE)

(ENTER NUMBER FROM 0 TO 100 OR 998 OR 999)

(ENCOURAGE RESPONDENT TO GIVE BEST ESTIMATE,
 [**bold**]PRESS F2 FOR HELP SCREEN[**normal**])

Mugging	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	1025	18.49	18.49
1	275	4.96	23.45
2	432	7.79	31.25
3	57	1.03	32.27
4	20	0.36	32.64
5	823	14.85	47.48
6	8	0.14	47.63
7	1	0.02	47.65
7	3	0.05	47.70
8	13	0.23	47.93
9	1	0.02	47.95
10	799	14.41	62.37
12	6	0.11	62.48
14	1	0.02	62.49
15	110	1.98	64.48
18	1	0.02	64.50
20	642	11.58	76.08
21	2	0.04	76.11
25	194	3.50	79.61
27	1	0.02	79.63
28	1	0.02	79.65
30	177	3.19	82.84
33	3	0.05	82.90
35	22	0.40	83.29
37	1	0.02	83.31
38	2	0.04	83.35
40	101	1.82	85.17
45	34	0.61	85.78
48	1	0.02	85.80
50	505	9.11	94.91
55	8	0.14	95.06
60	37	0.67	95.72
65	4	0.07	95.80
70	20	0.36	96.16
75	28	0.51	96.66
78	1	0.02	96.68
80	39	0.70	97.38
85	7	0.13	97.51
86	1	0.02	97.53
90	7	0.13	97.65
94	1	0.02	97.67
95	10	0.18	97.85
98	5	0.09	97.94
99	1	0.02	97.96

100		5	0.09	98.05
998*		92	1.66	99.71
999*		16	0.29	100.00

Total		5543	100.00	

* 998 ==> Don't know
 999 ==> Refused

rv440 Health Ins.; % Chance

Now please think about your health insurance coverage 12 months from now.

What do you think is the PERCENT CHANCE (what are the CHANCES OUT OF 100) that you will have health insurance coverage 12 months from now ?

(ENTER NUMBER FROM 0 TO 100 OR 998 OR 999)

(ENCOURAGE RESPONDENT TO GIVE BEST ESTIMATE,
 [bold]PRESS F2 FOR HELP SCREEN[normal])

Will Have Insurance	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	156	2.81	2.81
1	9	0.16	2.98
2	22	0.40	3.37
3	2	0.04	3.41
5	28	0.51	3.91
8	1	0.02	3.93
9	1	0.02	3.95
10	45	0.81	4.76
12	1	0.02	4.78
15	2	0.04	4.82
19	1	0.02	4.83
20	57	1.03	5.86
25	18	0.32	6.19
28	1	0.02	6.21
30	38	0.69	6.89
33	1	0.02	6.91
35	6	0.11	7.02
40	41	0.74	7.76
45	13	0.23	7.99
50	348	6.28	14.27
55	12	0.22	14.49
60	53	0.96	15.44
65	9	0.16	15.61
70	59	1.06	16.67
75	121	2.18	18.85
79	1	0.02	18.87
80	360	6.49	25.37
85	57	1.03	26.39
86	1	0.02	26.41
88	2	0.04	26.45

90	550	9.92	36.37
92	3	0.05	36.42
94	1	0.02	36.44
95	421	7.60	44.04
96	6	0.11	44.15
97	6	0.11	44.25
98	238	4.29	48.55
99	130	2.35	50.89
100	2644	47.70	98.59
998*	66	1.19	99.78
999*	12	0.22	100.00

Total	5543	100.00	

* 998 ==> Don't know

* 999 ==> Refused

rv442 Health Ins./Complete

If you were to have insurance coverage 12 months from now,
 what do you think is the PERCENT CHANCE (what are the CHANCES
 OUT OF 100) that the coverage would be at least as COMPLETE as
 your current health insurance coverage ?

(ENCOURAGE RESPONDENT TO GIVE BEST ESTIMATE)

(ENTER NUMBER FROM 0 TO 100 OR 998 OR 999)

(ENCOURAGE RESPONDENT TO GIVE BEST ESTIMATE,
 [bold]PRESS F2 FOR HELP SCREEN[normal])

As complete?	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	29	0.52	0.52
1	2	0.04	0.56
2	8	0.14	0.70
3	2	0.04	0.74
4	1	0.02	0.76
5	16	0.29	1.05
6	1	0.02	1.06
8	2	0.04	1.10
9	1	0.02	1.12
10	28	0.51	1.62
12	1	0.02	1.64
13	1	0.02	1.66
15	5	0.09	1.75
20	47	0.85	2.60
25	21	0.38	2.98
30	30	0.54	3.52
31	1	0.02	3.54
33	1	0.02	3.55
35	4	0.07	3.63
40	38	0.69	4.31
45	14	0.25	4.56
50	351	6.33	10.90

55	7	0.13	11.02
60	79	1.43	12.45
65	4	0.07	12.52
70	84	1.52	14.04
75	178	3.21	17.25
80	432	7.79	25.04
85	56	1.01	26.05
86	1	0.02	26.07
88	1	0.02	26.09
90	536	9.67	35.76
92	1	0.02	35.77
94	1	0.02	35.79
95	366	6.60	42.40
96	2	0.04	42.43
97	3	0.05	42.49
98	181	3.27	45.75
99	83	1.50	47.25
100	2024	36.51	83.76
998*	83	1.50	85.26
999*	3	0.05	85.31
.	814	14.69	100.00

Total	5543	100.00	

* 998 ==> Don't know
 999 ==> Refused

rv451 Lose Job in 12 months

I would like you to think about your employment prospects over the next 12 months.

What do you think is the PERCENT CHANCE that you will lose your job during the next 12 months?

(ENCOURAGE RESPONDENT TO GIVE BEST ESTIMATE)

(ENTER NUMBER FROM 0 TO 100 OR 998 OR 999)

(ENCOURAGE RESPONDENT TO GIVE BEST ESTIMATE,
 [**PRESS F2 FOR HELP SCREEN**])

Lose job	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	1282	23.13	23.13
1	175	3.16	26.29
2	276	4.98	31.26
3	27	0.49	31.75
4	10	0.18	31.93
5	476	8.59	40.52
6	4	0.07	40.59
7	4	0.07	40.66
8	5	0.09	40.75
9	2	0.04	40.79
10	410	7.40	48.19
12	1	0.02	48.20

13	1	0.02	48.22
15	49	0.88	49.11
16	1	0.02	49.13
20	260	4.69	53.82
22	1	0.02	53.83
25	58	1.05	54.88
30	81	1.46	56.34
35	10	0.18	56.52
40	38	0.69	57.21
45	9	0.16	57.37
50	272	4.91	62.28
55	4	0.07	62.35
60	26	0.47	62.82
65	4	0.07	62.89
70	15	0.27	63.16
75	29	0.52	63.68
80	51	0.92	64.60
85	8	0.14	64.75
90	24	0.43	65.18
95	19	0.34	65.52
98	7	0.13	65.65
99	2	0.04	65.69
100	67	1.21	66.90
998*	28	0.51	67.40
999*	11	0.20	67.60
.	1796	32.40	100.00

Total	5543	100.00	

* 998 ==> Don't know
 999 ==> Refused

rv452 Job as Good/Benefits

If you were to lose your job during the next 12 months...

What is the PERCENT CHANCE (or what are the chances out of 100)
 that the job you eventually find and accept would be at least good
 as your current job, in terms of wages and benefits ?

(ENCOURAGE RESPONDENT TO GIVE BEST ESTIMATE)

(ENTER NUMBER FROM 0 TO 100 OR 998 OR 999)

(ENCOURAGE RESPONDENT TO GIVE BEST ESTIMATE,
 [bold]PRESS F2 FOR HELP SCREEN[normal])

Finding another job	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	228	4.11	4.11
1	16	0.29	4.40
2	49	0.88	5.29
3	5	0.09	5.38
4	1	0.02	5.39
5	115	2.07	7.47

6	1	0.02	7.49
7	1	0.02	7.50
8	2	0.04	7.54
10	156	2.81	10.36
12	1	0.02	10.37
15	25	0.45	10.82
20	214	3.86	14.69
22	1	0.02	14.70
25	79	1.43	16.13
27	1	0.02	16.15
28	1	0.02	16.16
30	119	2.15	18.31
33	1	0.02	18.33
35	13	0.23	18.56
40	115	2.07	20.64
45	21	0.38	21.02
50	641	11.56	32.58
55	14	0.25	32.83
60	114	2.06	34.89
65	9	0.16	35.05
67	1	0.02	35.07
69	1	0.02	35.09
70	128	2.31	37.40
75	225	4.06	41.46
80	352	6.35	47.81
82	1	0.02	47.83
85	75	1.35	49.18
87	2	0.04	49.22
88	1	0.02	49.23
89	2	0.04	49.27
90	285	5.14	54.41
93	1	0.02	54.43
95	119	2.15	56.58
97	3	0.05	56.63
98	49	0.88	57.51
99	17	0.31	57.82
100	446	8.05	65.87
998*	76	1.37	67.24
999*	20	0.36	67.60
.	1796	32.40	100.00

Total	5543	100.00	

* 998 ==> Don't know
 999 ==> Refused

rv453 Leave Job

What do you think is the PERCENT CHANCE that you will leave your job voluntarily during the next 12 months?

(ENCOURAGE RESPONDENT TO GIVE BEST ESTIMATE)

(ENTER NUMBER FROM 0 TO 100 OR 998 OR 999)

(ENCOURAGE RESPONDENT TO GIVE BEST ESTIMATE,

[bold]PRESS F2 FOR HELP SCREEN[normal])

Leave job voluntarily	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	1306	23.56	23.56
1	108	1.95	25.51
2	180	3.25	28.76
3	10	0.18	28.94
4	9	0.16	29.10
5	312	5.63	34.73
7	2	0.04	34.76
8	1	0.02	34.78
10	264	4.76	39.55
12	2	0.04	39.58
15	38	0.69	40.27
20	207	3.73	44.00
22	1	0.02	44.02
25	75	1.35	45.37
30	88	1.59	46.96
35	9	0.16	47.12
40	58	1.05	48.17
45	12	0.22	48.39
47	1	0.02	48.40
48	1	0.02	48.42
50	436	7.87	56.29
55	6	0.11	56.40
60	56	1.01	57.41
65	6	0.11	57.51
70	34	0.61	58.13
75	74	1.34	59.46
80	114	2.06	61.52
85	11	0.20	61.72
90	82	1.48	63.20
92	1	0.02	63.21
95	30	0.54	63.76
96	1	0.02	63.77
98	12	0.22	63.99
99	7	0.13	64.12
100	166	2.99	67.11
998*	21	0.38	67.49
999*	6	0.11	67.60
.	1796	32.40	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

* 998 ==> Don't know

999 ==> Refused

rv455a

Find Job; Shortest Time

I will ask you some questions about your employment prospects.

What do you think is the SHORTEST amount of time, IN MONTHS, that it could possibly take you to find a job that you will accept?

(ENTER NUMBER OF MONTHS, OR 998 OR 999)

(If R reports a fraction, round up to nearest whole number.)

Time to find job	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	16	0.29	0.29
1	71	1.28	1.57
2	30	0.54	2.11
3	18	0.32	2.44
4	5	0.09	2.53
6	10	0.18	2.71
8	1	0.02	2.72
10	1	0.02	2.74
12	6	0.11	2.85
18	1	0.02	2.87
24	1	0.02	2.89
33	1	0.02	2.90
40	1	0.02	2.92
998*	11	0.20	3.12
.	5370	96.88	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

* 998 ==> Don't know

rv455d

Find Job; Longest Time

What do you think is the LONGEST amount of time, IN MONTHS, that it could possibly take you to find a job that you will accept?

(ENTER NUMBER OF MONTHS, OR 998 OR 999)

(If R reports a fraction, round up to nearest whole number.)

Longest time to find job	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	7	0.13	0.13
1	17	0.31	0.43
2	15	0.27	0.70
3	25	0.45	1.15
4	21	0.38	1.53
5	5	0.09	1.62
6	23	0.41	2.04
8	6	0.11	2.15
9	1	0.02	2.16
10	1	0.02	2.18
12	20	0.36	2.54
18	2	0.04	2.58
24	7	0.13	2.71
33	1	0.02	2.72
36	2	0.04	2.76
48	2	0.04	2.80

60		2	0.04	2.83
61		1	0.02	2.85
998*		13	0.23	3.08
999*		2	0.04	3.12
.		5370	96.88	100.00

Total		5543	100.00	

* 998 ==> Don't know

999 ==> Refused

rv499x AVERAGE TIME TO FIND A JOB

rv499x is computed as follow:

```

rv499x =1 IF round(rv455a+rv455d)/2,1)<2
rv499x =2 IF 2<=round(rv455a+rv455d)/2,1)<4
rv499x =3 IF 4<=round(rv455a+rv455d)/2,1)<6
rv499x =4 IF 6<=round(rv455a+rv455d)/2,1)<8
rv499x =5 IF round(rv455a+rv455d)/2,1)>=8

```

(Note: in waves 1 and 2, the average was rounded down. There is a possibility that the rounding up actually started at a later than in wave 3 but, with certainty, from wave 6 on, the average was rounded up)
)

FLm1 FILL JOB 1

VALUES

```

0.5  2 WEEKS            (IF rv499x =1)
1     1 MONTH           (IF rv499x =2)
2     2 MONTHS          (IF rv499x =3)
3     3 MONTHS          (IF rv499x =4)
6     6 MONTHS          (IF rv499x =5)

```

FLm2 FILL JOB 2

VALUES

```

1     1 MONTH           (IF rv499x =1)
2     2 MONTHS          (IF rv499x =2)
3     3 MONTHS          (IF rv499x =3)
6     6 MONTHS          (IF rv499x =4)
12    1 YEAR            (IF rv499x =5)

```

FLm3 FILL JOB 3

VALUES

```

2     2 MONTH           (IF rv499x =1)
3     3 MONTHS          (IF rv499x =2)
6     6 MONTHS          (IF rv499x =3)
12    1 YEAR            (IF rv499x =4)
18    1.5 YEAR          (IF rv499x =5)

```

rv455u

Find Job #1

Now I will ask you some more questions where you should think about the PERCENT CHANCE (or CHANCES OUT OF 100) of something happening.

What do you think is the PERCENT CHANCE (or CHANCES OUT OF 100) that it will take you less than [fill FLm1] to find a job that you will accept?

(ENTER NUMBER FROM 0 TO 100 OR 998 OR 999)

(ENCOURAGE RESPONDENT TO GIVE BEST ESTIMATE, [bold]PRESS F2 FOR HELP SCREEN[normal])

Less than x to find job	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	4	0.07	0.07
2	3	0.05	0.13
3	1	0.02	0.14
4	2	0.04	0.18
5	3	0.05	0.23
6	1	0.02	0.25
7	1	0.02	0.27
10	6	0.11	0.38
20	12	0.22	0.60
25	6	0.11	0.70
30	8	0.14	0.85
35	3	0.05	0.90
40	5	0.09	0.99
45	2	0.04	1.03
50	37	0.67	1.70
55	2	0.04	1.73
60	5	0.09	1.82
65	1	0.02	1.84
70	6	0.11	1.95
73	1	0.02	1.97
75	12	0.22	2.18
78	1	0.02	2.20
80	12	0.22	2.42
95	1	0.02	2.44
98	1	0.02	2.45
99	1	0.02	2.47
100	16	0.29	2.76
998*	1	0.02	2.78
.	5389	97.22	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

* 998 ==> Don't know

rv455v

Find Job #2

What is the PERCENT CHANCE (or what are the chances out of 100)

that it will take you less than [fill FLm2]
to find a job that you will accept?

(ENCOURAGE RESPONDENT TO GIVE BEST ESTIMATE)

(ENTER # FROM 0 TO 100 OR 998 OR 999)

(ENCOURAGE RESPONDENT TO GIVE BEST ESTIMATE,
[bold]PRESS F2 FOR HELP SCREEN[normal])

Less than x to find job	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	3	0.05	0.05
2	1	0.02	0.07
5	3	0.05	0.13
8	1	0.02	0.14
10	3	0.05	0.20
20	5	0.09	0.29
25	5	0.09	0.38
29	1	0.02	0.40
30	4	0.07	0.47
40	2	0.04	0.51
45	2	0.04	0.54
50	28	0.51	1.05
60	10	0.18	1.23
65	1	0.02	1.24
70	8	0.14	1.39
75	10	0.18	1.57
78	1	0.02	1.59
80	18	0.32	1.91
85	7	0.13	2.04
90	12	0.22	2.26
95	1	0.02	2.27
96	1	0.02	2.29
99	1	0.02	2.31
100	7	0.13	2.44
998*	2	0.04	2.47
.	5406	97.53	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

* 998 ==> Don't know

rv455x

Find Job #3

What is the PERCENT CHANCE (or what are the chances out of 100)
that it will take you less than [fill FLm3]
to find a job that you would accept?

(ENCOURAGE RESPONDENT TO GIVE BEST ESTIMATE)

(ENTER # FROM 0 TO 100 OR 998 OR 999)

(ENCOURAGE RESPONDENT TO GIVE BEST ESTIMATE,
[bold]PRESS F2 FOR HELP SCREEN[normal])

Less than x to find job	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	1	0.02	0.02
2	1	0.02	0.04
5	1	0.02	0.05
10	2	0.04	0.09
20	2	0.04	0.13
25	4	0.07	0.20
30	3	0.05	0.25
35	2	0.04	0.29
40	2	0.04	0.32
45	1	0.02	0.34
50	16	0.29	0.63
55	1	0.02	0.65
60	4	0.07	0.72
65	2	0.04	0.76
70	10	0.18	0.94
75	7	0.13	1.06
80	13	0.23	1.30
85	1	0.02	1.32
90	16	0.29	1.61
92	2	0.04	1.64
95	7	0.13	1.77
98	2	0.04	1.80
99	4	0.07	1.88
100	21	0.38	2.26
998*	3	0.05	2.31
.	5415	97.69	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

* 998 ==> Don't know

rv460c Lowest Income

Now I would like to ask you some questions about your OWN (personal) income prospects in the next 12 months.

What do you think is the LOWEST amount that your OWN total income, from all sources, could possibly be in the next 12 months, BEFORE TAXES?

(ENCOURAGE RESPONDENT TO GIVE BEST ESTIMATE)

[blink](ENTER NUMBER IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)[normal]

(ENTER NUMBER FROM 0 TO 999 , OR 9998, OR 9999)

Lowest income	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	266	4.80	4.80

1	83	1.50	6.30
2	49	0.88	7.18
3	46	0.83	8.01
4	53	0.96	8.97
5	97	1.75	10.72
6	68	1.23	11.94
7	73	1.32	13.26
8	102	1.84	15.10
9	41	0.74	15.84
10	205	3.70	19.54
11	24	0.43	19.97
12	158	2.85	22.82
13	36	0.65	23.47
14	55	0.99	24.46
15	226	4.08	28.54
16	48	0.87	29.41
17	35	0.63	30.04
18	108	1.95	31.99
19	31	0.56	32.55
20	343	6.19	38.73
21	24	0.43	39.17
22	61	1.10	40.27
23	45	0.81	41.08
24	57	1.03	42.11
25	280	5.05	47.16
26	35	0.63	47.79
27	31	0.56	48.35
28	61	1.10	49.45
29	15	0.27	49.72
30	346	6.24	55.96
31	12	0.22	56.18
32	51	0.92	57.10
33	13	0.23	57.33
34	12	0.22	57.55
35	162	2.92	60.47
36	25	0.45	60.92
37	17	0.31	61.23
38	33	0.60	61.83
39	7	0.13	61.95
40	238	4.29	66.25
41	1	0.02	66.26
42	12	0.22	66.48
43	7	0.13	66.61
44	5	0.09	66.70
45	99	1.79	68.48
46	4	0.07	68.55
47	8	0.14	68.70
48	7	0.13	68.83
49	2	0.04	68.86
50	208	3.75	72.61
51	1	0.02	72.63
52	7	0.13	72.76
53	6	0.11	72.87
54	1	0.02	72.88
55	41	0.74	73.62
56	3	0.05	73.68
57	3	0.05	73.73

58	6	0.11	73.84
59	1	0.02	73.86
60	125	2.26	76.11
62	5	0.09	76.20
64	1	0.02	76.22
65	36	0.65	76.87
66	1	0.02	76.89
67	1	0.02	76.91
68	1	0.02	76.93
70	41	0.74	77.67
72	3	0.05	77.72
75	24	0.43	78.15
77	2	0.04	78.19
80	44	0.79	78.98
82	2	0.04	79.02
85	7	0.13	79.14
87	1	0.02	79.16
90	14	0.25	79.42
92	2	0.04	79.45
95	7	0.13	79.58
96	1	0.02	79.60
100	39	0.70	80.30
105	2	0.04	80.34
110	8	0.14	80.48
120	6	0.11	80.59
125	7	0.13	80.71
130	5	0.09	80.80
140	1	0.02	80.82
150	13	0.23	81.06
160	2	0.04	81.09
165	1	0.02	81.11
170	1	0.02	81.13
175	3	0.05	81.18
180	2	0.04	81.22
185	1	0.02	81.24
200	8	0.14	81.38
216	1	0.02	81.40
250	5	0.09	81.49
270	1	0.02	81.51
300	7	0.13	81.63
400	1	0.02	81.65
998	86	1.55	83.20
999*	3	0.05	83.26
1000	1	0.02	83.28
9996	1	0.02	83.29
9998*	428	7.72	91.02
9999*	498	8.98	100.00

Total	5543	100.00	

* 999 ==> Top code of \$999,000
9998 ==> Don't know
9999 ==> Refused

What do you think is the HIGHEST amount that your OWN total income, from all sources, could possibly be in the next 12 months, BEFORE TAXES?

(ENCOURAGE RESPONDENT TO GIVE BEST ESTIMATE)

(ENTER NUMBER IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

(ENTER NUMBER FROM 0 TO 999 , OR 9998, OR 9999)

Highest income	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	157	2.83	2.83
1	50	0.90	3.73
2	40	0.72	4.46
3	24	0.43	4.89
4	31	0.56	5.45
5	53	0.96	6.40
6	46	0.83	7.23
7	49	0.88	8.12
8	67	1.21	9.33
9	41	0.74	10.07
10	129	2.33	12.39
11	27	0.49	12.88
12	98	1.77	14.65
13	42	0.76	15.41
14	46	0.83	16.24
15	162	2.92	19.16
16	48	0.87	20.03
17	39	0.70	20.73
18	68	1.23	21.96
19	26	0.47	22.42
20	206	3.72	26.14
21	24	0.43	26.57
22	55	0.99	27.57
23	34	0.61	28.18
24	50	0.90	29.08
25	255	4.60	33.68
26	53	0.96	34.64
27	30	0.54	35.18
28	52	0.94	36.12
29	10	0.18	36.30
30	283	5.11	41.40
31	20	0.36	41.76
32	54	0.97	42.74
33	21	0.38	43.12
34	19	0.34	43.46
35	258	4.65	48.11
36	33	0.60	48.71
37	20	0.36	49.07
38	32	0.58	49.65
39	9	0.16	49.81
40	248	4.47	54.28
41	6	0.11	54.39

42	27	0.49	54.88
43	8	0.14	55.02
44	7	0.13	55.15
45	151	2.72	57.87
46	9	0.16	58.04
47	15	0.27	58.31
48	14	0.25	58.56
49	3	0.05	58.61
50	242	4.37	62.98
51	2	0.04	63.02
52	15	0.27	63.29
53	8	0.14	63.43
54	7	0.13	63.56
55	73	1.32	64.87
56	2	0.04	64.91
57	7	0.13	65.04
58	4	0.07	65.11
60	179	3.23	68.34
61	1	0.02	68.36
62	7	0.13	68.48
63	3	0.05	68.54
65	65	1.17	69.71
66	1	0.02	69.73
67	1	0.02	69.75
68	4	0.07	69.82
70	95	1.71	71.53
71	1	0.02	71.55
72	3	0.05	71.60
73	1	0.02	71.62
74	1	0.02	71.64
75	88	1.59	73.23
76	1	0.02	73.25
77	2	0.04	73.28
78	1	0.02	73.30
80	68	1.23	74.53
81	1	0.02	74.54
85	32	0.58	75.12
88	1	0.02	75.14
90	36	0.65	75.79
92	1	0.02	75.81
93	1	0.02	75.83
95	7	0.13	75.95
100	105	1.89	77.85
105	5	0.09	77.94
110	19	0.34	78.28
115	2	0.04	78.31
120	28	0.51	78.82
125	19	0.34	79.16
130	9	0.16	79.33
135	1	0.02	79.34
140	6	0.11	79.45
145	3	0.05	79.51
150	44	0.79	80.30
152	1	0.02	80.32
160	2	0.04	80.35
170	1	0.02	80.37
175	3	0.05	80.43

180	3	0.05	80.48
190	1	0.02	80.50
195	1	0.02	80.52
200	20	0.36	80.88
215	1	0.02	80.89
216	1	0.02	80.91
220	1	0.02	80.93
225	2	0.04	80.97
240	1	0.02	80.99
250	13	0.23	81.22
257	1	0.02	81.24
275	3	0.05	81.29
280	1	0.02	81.31
300	7	0.13	81.44
320	2	0.04	81.47
323	1	0.02	81.49
327	1	0.02	81.51
330	1	0.02	81.53
350	2	0.04	81.56
400	6	0.11	81.67
420	1	0.02	81.69
450	3	0.05	81.74
500	8	0.14	81.89
600	3	0.05	81.94
666	1	0.02	81.96
998	9	0.16	82.12
999*	97	1.75	83.87
3500	1	0.02	83.89
9996	81	1.46	85.35
9998*	391	7.05	92.40
9999*	421	7.60	100.00

Total	5543	100.00	

* 999 ==> Top code of \$999,000
 9998 ==> Don't know
 9999 ==> Refused

rv460g AVERAGE INCOME (rv460c, rv460e)

rv460g is computed as follow:
 rv460g =round(rv460c+rv460e)/2,1)

(Note: in waves 1 and 2, the average was rounded down. There is a possibility that the rounding up actually started later than in wave 3)

rvFL1 FILL 1

VALUE
 0 (IF rv460g IS FROM 0 TO 19)
 1 (IF rv460g IS FROM 20 TO 24)
 2 (IF rv460g IS FROM 25 TO 29)
 3 (IF rv460g IS FROM 30 TO 34)
 4 (IF rv460g IS FROM 35 TO 39)
 5 (IF rv460g IS FROM 40 TO 49)

6 (IF rv460g IS FROM 50 TO 59)
7 (IF rv460g IS FROM 60 TO 69)
8 (IF rv460g IS FROM 70 TO 89)
9 (IF rv460g IS FROM 90 TO 999)

rvFL2

FILL 2

VALUE

10 (IF rvFL1=0)
15 (IF rvFL1=1)
20 (IF rvFL1=2)
25 (IF rvFL1=3)
30 (IF rvFL1=4)
35 (IF rvFL1=5)
40 (IF rvFL1=6)
50 (IF rvFL1=7)
60 (IF rvFL1=8)
80 (IF rvFL1=9)

rvFL3

FILL 3

VALUE

15 (IF rvFL1=0)
20 (IF rvFL1=1)
25 (IF rvFL1=2)
30 (IF rvFL1=3)
35 (IF rvFL1=4)
40 (IF rvFL1=5)
50 (IF rvFL1=6)
60 (IF rvFL1=7)
70 (IF rvFL1=8)
98 (IF rvFL1=9)

rvFL4

FILL 4

VALUE

20 (IF rvFL1=0)
25 (IF rvFL1=1)
30 (IF rvFL1=2)
35 (IF rvFL1=3)
40 (IF rvFL1=4)
50 (IF rvFL1=5)
60 (IF rvFL1=6)
70 (IF rvFL1=7)
80 (IF rvFL1=8)
125 (IF rvFL1=9)

rvFL5

FILL 5

VALUE

25 (IF rvFL1=0)
30 (IF rvFL1=1)
35 (IF rvFL1=2)

40 (IF rvFL1=3)
 50 (IF rvFL1=4)
 60 (IF rvFL1=5)
 70 (IF rvFL1=6)
 80 (IF rvFL1=7)
 100 (IF rvFL1=8)
 150 (IF rvFL1=9)

rvFL6 FILL 6

VALUE
 35 (IF rvFL1=0)
 40 (IF rvFL1=1)
 45 (IF rvFL1=2)
 50 (IF rvFL1=3)
 60 (IF rvFL1=4)
 70 (IF rvFL1=5)
 80 (IF rvFL1=6)
 100 (IF rvFL1=7)
 125 (IF rvFL1=8)
 200 (IF rvFL1=9)

rvFL7 FILL 7

VALUE
 5 (IF rvFL1=0)
 10 (IF rvFL1=1)
 10 (IF rvFL1=2)
 15 (IF rvFL1=3)
 20 (IF rvFL1=4)
 25 (IF rvFL1=5)
 30 (IF rvFL1=6)
 40 (IF rvFL1=7)
 50 (IF rvFL1=8)
 60 (IF rvFL1=9)

rv461k Income Under #1

Still thinking about your OWN total income, BEFORE TAXES,
 in the next 12 months...

What do you think is the PERCENT CHANCE (or CHANCES OUT OF 100)
 that your OWN total income, BEFORE TAXES, will be under
 \$[fill FL2],000 ?

(ENTER # FROM 0 TO 100 OR 998 OR 999)

(ENCOURAGE RESPONDENT TO GIVE BEST ESTIMATE,
 [bold]PRESS F2 FOR HELP SCREEN[normal])

Income under x	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
-----+-----			

0	1184	21.36	21.36
1	69	1.24	22.61
2	151	2.72	25.33
3	13	0.23	25.56
4	11	0.20	25.76
5	323	5.83	31.59
6	3	0.05	31.64
7	3	0.05	31.70
8	3	0.05	31.75
9	1	0.02	31.77
10	424	7.65	39.42
12	1	0.02	39.44
15	66	1.19	40.63
16	2	0.04	40.66
18	2	0.04	40.70
20	324	5.85	46.55
25	123	2.22	48.76
30	146	2.63	51.40
33	1	0.02	51.42
35	24	0.43	51.85
37	1	0.02	51.87
40	106	1.91	53.78
45	24	0.43	54.21
50	484	8.73	62.94
55	4	0.07	63.02
60	65	1.17	64.19
65	9	0.16	64.35
70	37	0.67	65.02
75	75	1.35	66.37
80	101	1.82	68.19
85	7	0.13	68.32
89	1	0.02	68.34
90	83	1.50	69.84
95	45	0.81	70.65
98	26	0.47	71.12
99	7	0.13	71.24
100*	402	7.25	78.50
998*	53	0.96	79.45
999*	12	0.22	79.67
.	1127	20.33	100.00

Total	5543	100.00	

* 100 ==> Top code of \$100,000
 998 ==> Don't know
 999 ==> Refused

rv4611 Income Under #2

What is the PERCENT CHANCE that your OWN total income,
 BEFORE TAXES, will be under \$[fill FL3],000 (in the next 12 months)?

(ENCOURAGE RESPONDENT TO GIVE BEST ESTIMATE)

(ENTER # FROM 0 TO 100 OR 998 OR 999)

(ENCOURAGE RESPONDENT TO GIVE BEST ESTIMATE,
 [bold]PRESS F2 FOR HELP SCREEN[normal])

Income under x	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	566	10.21	10.21
1	35	0.63	10.84
2	53	0.96	11.80
3	4	0.07	11.87
4	8	0.14	12.02
5	155	2.80	14.81
6	2	0.04	14.85
7	4	0.07	14.92
8	6	0.11	15.03
9	1	0.02	15.05
10	203	3.66	18.71
11	1	0.02	18.73
12	1	0.02	18.74
14	1	0.02	18.76
15	44	0.79	19.56
16	1	0.02	19.57
20	233	4.20	23.78
22	1	0.02	23.80
25	105	1.89	25.69
30	150	2.71	28.40
33	1	0.02	28.41
35	25	0.45	28.87
40	168	3.03	31.90
45	32	0.58	32.47
50	733	13.22	45.70
52	1	0.02	45.72
55	20	0.36	46.08
60	151	2.72	48.80
65	21	0.38	49.18
66	1	0.02	49.20
70	118	2.13	51.33
75	160	2.89	54.21
76	1	0.02	54.23
80	273	4.93	59.16
85	44	0.79	59.95
90	159	2.87	62.82
95	90	1.62	64.44
96	2	0.04	64.48
97	2	0.04	64.51
98	44	0.79	65.31
99	23	0.41	65.72
100*	277	5.00	70.72
998*	29	0.52	71.24
999*	2	0.04	71.28
.	1592	28.72	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

* 100 ==> Top code of \$100,000
 998 ==> Don't know
 999 ==> Refused

rv461n

Income Under #3

What is the PERCENT CHANCE that your OWN total income,
BEFORE TAXES, will be under \$[fill FL4],000 (in the next 12 months)?

(ENTER # FROM 0 TO 100 OR 998 OR 999)

(ENCOURAGE RESPONDENT TO GIVE BEST ESTIMATE,
[bold]PRESS F2 FOR HELP SCREEN[normal])

Income under x	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	72	1.30	1.30
1	9	0.16	1.46
2	13	0.23	1.70
3	1	0.02	1.71
4	1	0.02	1.73
5	32	0.58	2.31
6	2	0.04	2.35
8	2	0.04	2.38
10	62	1.12	3.50
15	12	0.22	3.72
16	1	0.02	3.73
20	55	0.99	4.73
25	33	0.60	5.32
30	49	0.88	6.21
33	1	0.02	6.22
35	12	0.22	6.44
40	54	0.97	7.41
45	12	0.22	7.63
50	449	8.10	15.73
51	2	0.04	15.77
55	12	0.22	15.98
59	1	0.02	16.00
60	141	2.54	18.55
65	22	0.40	18.94
70	130	2.35	21.29
75	197	3.55	24.84
80	407	7.34	32.18
82	1	0.02	32.20
83	1	0.02	32.22
85	90	1.62	33.84
90	405	7.31	41.15
91	1	0.02	41.17
95	226	4.08	45.25
96	2	0.04	45.28
97	2	0.04	45.32
98	93	1.68	47.00
99	63	1.14	48.13
100*	953	17.19	65.33
998*	16	0.29	65.61
999*	8	0.14	65.76
.	1898	34.24	100.00

Total | 5543 100.00

* 100 ==> Top code of \$100,000
998 ==> Don't know
999 ==> Refused

rv461p Income Under #4

What is the PERCENT CHANCE that your OWN total income,
BEFORE TAXES, will be under \$[fill FL5],000 (in the next 12 months)?

(ENCOURAGE RESPONDENT TO GIVE BEST ESTIMATE)

(ENTER # FROM 0 TO 100 OR 998 OR 999)

(ENCOURAGE RESPONDENT TO GIVE BEST ESTIMATE,
[bold]PRESS F2 FOR HELP SCREEN[normal])

Income under x	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	40	0.72	0.72
1	4	0.07	0.79
2	4	0.07	0.87
3	1	0.02	0.88
5	15	0.27	1.15
6	3	0.05	1.21
8	1	0.02	1.23
10	16	0.29	1.52
12	2	0.04	1.55
15	10	0.18	1.73
18	1	0.02	1.75
20	22	0.40	2.15
25	14	0.25	2.40
30	20	0.36	2.76
33	1	0.02	2.78
35	3	0.05	2.83
40	23	0.41	3.25
45	7	0.13	3.37
50	172	3.10	6.48
51	1	0.02	6.49
55	10	0.18	6.68
60	60	1.08	7.76
65	14	0.25	8.01
70	81	1.46	9.47
75	101	1.82	11.29
78	1	0.02	11.31
80	225	4.06	15.37
85	52	0.94	16.31
87	1	0.02	16.33
89	1	0.02	16.34
90	313	5.65	21.99
92	4	0.07	22.06
95	232	4.19	26.25
96	4	0.07	26.32
97	4	0.07	26.39

98	121	2.18	28.58
99	93	1.68	30.25
100*	980	17.68	47.93
998*	9	0.16	48.10
999*	2	0.04	48.13
.	2875	51.87	100.00

Total	5543	100.00	

* 100 ==> Top code of \$100,000

998 ==> Don't know

999 ==> Refused

rv463 Income Under #5

What is the PERCENT CHANCE that your OWN total income,
BEFORE TAXES, will be under \$[fill 460e],000 ?

(ENCOURAGE RESPONDENT TO GIVE BEST ESTIMATE)

(ENTER # FROM 0 TO 100 OR 998 OR 999)

(ENCOURAGE RESPONDENT TO GIVE BEST ESTIMATE,
[bold]PRESS F2 FOR HELP SCREEN[normal])

Income under x	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	3	0.05	0.05
5	2	0.04	0.09
10	2	0.04	0.13
20	3	0.05	0.18
30	1	0.02	0.20
40	3	0.05	0.25
45	1	0.02	0.27
50	16	0.29	0.56
60	4	0.07	0.63
65	4	0.07	0.70
70	8	0.14	0.85
75	9	0.16	1.01
79	1	0.02	1.03
80	23	0.41	1.44
85	4	0.07	1.52
88	1	0.02	1.53
90	22	0.40	1.93
95	10	0.18	2.11
98	3	0.05	2.16
99	2	0.04	2.20
100*	17	0.31	2.51
.	5404	97.49	100.00

Total	5543	100.00	

* 100 ==> Top code of \$100,000

rv464

Income Under #6

What is the PERCENT CHANCE that your OWN total income, BEFORE TAXES, will be under \$[fill FL6],000?

(ENCOURAGE RESPONDENT TO GIVE BEST ESTIMATE)

(ENTER # FROM 0 TO 100 OR 998 OR 999)

(ENCOURAGE RESPONDENT TO GIVE BEST ESTIMATE, [bold]PRESS F2 FOR HELP SCREEN[normal])

Income under x	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	16	0.29	0.29
1	2	0.04	0.32
2	1	0.02	0.34
5	5	0.09	0.43
7	1	0.02	0.45
8	1	0.02	0.47
10	6	0.11	0.58
12	1	0.02	0.60
15	1	0.02	0.61
18	1	0.02	0.63
20	4	0.07	0.70
21	1	0.02	0.72
25	5	0.09	0.81
30	8	0.14	0.96
35	2	0.04	0.99
40	9	0.16	1.15
45	1	0.02	1.17
50	71	1.28	2.45
52	1	0.02	2.47
60	18	0.32	2.80
65	2	0.04	2.83
70	29	0.52	3.36
75	34	0.61	3.97
80	81	1.46	5.43
83	2	0.04	5.47
85	23	0.41	5.88
90	105	1.89	7.78
95	57	1.03	8.80
96	1	0.02	8.82
97	1	0.02	8.84
98	18	0.32	9.16
99	10	0.18	9.35
100*	242	4.37	13.71
998*	4	0.07	13.78
999*	3	0.05	13.84
.	4776	86.16	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

* 100 ==> Top code of \$100,000

998 ==> Don't know

999 ==> Refused

rv467

Income Under #7

You previously said that there's a [fill 461k] percent chance that your OWN total income (BEFORE TAXES) will be under \$[fill FL2],000.

What is the PERCENT CHANCE that your OWN total income, BEFORE TAXES, will be under \$[fill 460c],000 ?

(ENCOURAGE RESPONDENT TO GIVE BEST ESTIMATE)

(ENTER # FROM 0 TO 100 OR 998 OR 999)

(ENCOURAGE RESPONDENT TO GIVE BEST ESTIMATE, [bold]PRESS F2 FOR HELP SCREEN[normal])

Income under x	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	153	2.76	2.76
1	13	0.23	2.99
2	28	0.51	3.50
4	2	0.04	3.54
5	50	0.90	4.44
10	74	1.34	5.77
15	9	0.16	5.94
20	52	0.94	6.87
25	22	0.40	7.27
30	23	0.41	7.69
35	4	0.07	7.76
38	2	0.04	7.79
40	20	0.36	8.15
42	1	0.02	8.17
45	2	0.04	8.21
50	63	1.14	9.35
55	1	0.02	9.36
60	7	0.13	9.49
70	1	0.02	9.51
75	6	0.11	9.62
80	8	0.14	9.76
85	3	0.05	9.81
90	8	0.14	9.96
95	4	0.07	10.03
99	1	0.02	10.05
100*	54	0.97	11.02
998*	23	0.41	11.44
999*	17	0.31	11.74
.	4892	88.26	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

* 100 ==> Top code of \$100,000

998 ==> Don't know

999 ==> Refused

rv468

Income Under #8

You previously said that there's a [fill 461k] percent chance that your OWN total income (BEFORE TAXES) will be under \$[fill FL2],000.

What is the PERCENT CHANCE that your OWN total income, BEFORE TAXES, will be under \$[fill FL7],000?

(ENTER # FROM 0 TO 100 OR 998 OR 999)

(ENCOURAGE RESPONDENT TO GIVE BEST ESTIMATE, [bold]PRESS F2 FOR HELP SCREEN[normal])

Income under x	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	502	9.06	9.06
1	20	0.36	9.42
2	82	1.48	10.90
3	14	0.25	11.15
5	175	3.16	14.31
6	1	0.02	14.32
7	2	0.04	14.36
8	4	0.07	14.43
10	228	4.11	18.55
12	1	0.02	18.56
14	1	0.02	18.58
15	38	0.69	19.27
20	139	2.51	21.78
22	1	0.02	21.79
24	1	0.02	21.81
25	48	0.87	22.68
30	41	0.74	23.42
35	5	0.09	23.51
36	1	0.02	23.53
40	27	0.49	24.01
45	6	0.11	24.12
50	79	1.43	25.55
60	3	0.05	25.60
65	1	0.02	25.62
70	6	0.11	25.73
75	5	0.09	25.82
80	7	0.13	25.94
85	1	0.02	25.96
90	2	0.04	26.00
95	2	0.04	26.03
98	1	0.02	26.05
100*	12	0.22	26.27
998*	21	0.38	26.65
999*	4	0.07	26.72
.	4062	73.28	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

* 100 ==> Top code of \$100,000

998 ==> Don't know
999 ==> Refused

statabrv U.S. Postal Abreviation of State

2 character string

24 missing values coded as "AA".

metro MSA or CMSA code

2143 cases
min: 40
max: 9360
3400 missing values

Assigned based on zip code using the online geographic correspondece engine at:
<http://plue.sedac.ciesin.org/plue/geocorr/>
(Too many values to list in codebook.)

pmsa PMSA code

822 cases
min: 80
max: 9270
4721 missing values

Assigned based on zip code using the online geographic correspondece engine at:
<http://plue.sedac.ciesin.org/plue/geocorr/>

PMSA	Name
80	Akron, OH
440	Ann Arbor, MI
560	Atlantic-Cape May, NJ
720	Baltimore, MD
875	Bergen-Passaic, NJ
1125	Boulder-Longmont, CO
1145	Brazoria, TX
1150	Bremerton, WA
1600	Chicago, IL
1640	Cincinnati, OH-KY-IN
1680	Cleveland-Lorain-Elyria, OH
1920	Dallas, TX
2080	Denver, CO
2160	Detroit, MI
2640	Flint, MI
2680	Fort Lauderdale, FL
2800	Fort Worth-Arlington, TX
2920	Galveston-Texas City, TX
2960	Gary, IN
3180	Hagerstown, MD
3360	Houston, TX
3640	Jersey City, NJ

4480 Los Angeles-Long Beach, CA
 5000 Miami, FL
 5015 Middlesex-Somerset-Hunterdon, NJ
 5080 Milwaukee-Waukesha, WI
 5190 Monmouth-Ocean, NJ
 5380 Nassau-Suffolk, NY
 5600 New York, NY
 5640 Newark, NJ
 5775 Oakland, CA
 5910 Olympia, WA
 6160 Philadelphia, PA-NJ
 6440 Portland-Vancouver, OR-WA
 6600 Racine, WI
 6780 Riverside-San Bernardino, CA
 6920 Sacramento, CA
 7080 Salem, OR
 7360 San Francisco, CA
 7400 San Jose, CA
 7485 Santa Cruz-Watsonville, CA
 7500 Santa Rosa, CA
 7600 Seattle-Bellevue-Everett, WA
 8200 Tacoma, WA
 8480 Trenton, NJ
 8720 Vallejo-Fairfield-Napa, CA
 8760 Vineland-Millville-Bridgeton, NJ
 8840 Washington, DC-MD-VA-WV
 9160 Wilmington-Newark, DE-MD
 9270 Yolo, CA

cntyname Name and State of County

format: "County Name, ST" where ST = Postal Abreviation of state
 2869 cases, 2674 missing values

wave Wave of the SEE

Wave of the SEE Module*	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1	971	17.52	17.52
2	480	8.66	26.18
3	774	13.96	40.14
4	661	11.92	52.07
5	752	13.57	65.63
6	695	12.54	78.17
7	566	10.21	88.38
8	644	11.62	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

* Wave 1: 4/94 - 7/94
 Wave 2: 10/94 - 2/95
 Wave 3: 5/95 - 8/95
 Wave 4: 11/95 - 2/96
 Wave 5: 5/96 - 8/96

Wave 6: 11/96 - 2/97
Wave 7: 5/97 - 8/97
Wave 8: 11/97 - 2/98

fips_st 2-Digit State FIPS Code

5519 cases
min: 1
max: 56
24 missing values

fips_st	statabrv
1	AL
4	AZ
5	AR
6	CA
8	CO
9	CT
10	DE
11	DC
12	FL
13	GA
16	ID
17	IL
18	IN
19	IA
20	KS
21	KY
22	LA
23	ME
24	MD
25	MA
26	MI
27	MN
28	MS
29	MO
30	MT
31	NE
32	NV
33	NH
34	NJ
35	NM
36	NY
37	NC
38	ND
39	OH
40	OK
41	OR
42	PA
44	RI
45	SC
46	SD
47	TN
48	TX
49	UT
50	VT

51 VA
 53 WA
 54 WV
 55 WI
 56 WY

fips_cty County FIPS Code

5506 cases
 min: 1
 max: 13215
 37 missing values

Too many values to list in codebook. The county names are provided by the variable "cntyname," and online at:
<http://plue.sedac.ciesin.org/plue/geocorr/>

year Year or Last Attempt

5543 caes
 min: 1994
 max: 1998

month Month of Last Attempt

5543 cases
 min: 1
 max: 12

day Day of Last Attempt

5543 cases
 min: 1
 max: 31

age1834 Binary age indicator

=1 if aged 18-34	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	3799	68.54	68.54
1	1680	30.31	98.85
.	64	1.15	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

age3549 Binary age indicator

=1 if aged 35-49	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
---------------------	-------	---------	------

0	3585	64.68	64.68
1	1894	34.17	98.85
.	64	1.15	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

age5064 Binary age indicator

=1 if aged 50-64	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	4441	80.12	80.12
1	1038	18.73	98.85
.	64	1.15	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

age65p Binary age indicator

=1 if aged 65 or over	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	4612	83.20	83.20
1	867	15.64	98.85
.	64	1.15	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

hsorls Binary education indicator

=1 if resp has no postseconda ry edu	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	3992	72.02	72.02
1	1538	27.75	99.77
.	13	0.23	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

somecoll Binary education indicator

=1 if resp has some postseconda ry edu	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	4152	74.91	74.91
1	1378	24.86	99.77
.	13	0.23	100.00

Total	5543	100.00
-------	------	--------

bachplus Binary education indicator

=1 if resp has a bachelor's degree or higher	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	2916	52.61	52.61
1	2614	47.16	99.77
.	13	0.23	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

white Binary race indicator

=1 if resp reported race as white	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	725	13.08	13.08
1	4767	86.00	99.08
.	51	0.92	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

black Binary race indicator

=1 if resp reported race as black	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	5122	92.40	92.40
1	370	6.68	99.08
.	51	0.92	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

newnob Binary race indicator

=1 if resp reported any other race	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	5137	92.68	92.68
1	355	6.40	99.08
.	51	0.92	100.00

Total | 5543 100.00

self Binary employment indicator

=1 if resp is self-employed	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	3360	60.62	60.62
1	510	9.20	69.82
.	1673	30.18	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

fam Binary employment indicator

=1 if resp works in family business	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	3740	67.47	67.47
1	130	2.35	69.82
.	1673	30.18	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

otheremp Binary employment indicator

=1 if resp works for someone else	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	640	11.55	11.55
1	3230	58.27	69.82
.	1673	30.18	100.00
Total	5543	100.00	

rv899

DATE OF LAST ATTEMPT